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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
We have made statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this “Quarterly Report”) that are forward-looking statements. In some cases, you can identify these statements by
forward-looking words such as “may,” “might,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential” or “continue,” the negative of these terms
and other comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements, which are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about us, may include projections of our future
financial performance, our anticipated growth strategies and anticipated trends in our business. These statements are only predictions based on our current expectations and
projections about future events. There are important factors that could cause our actual results, level of activity, performance or achievements to differ materially from the results,
level of activity, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements, including those factors discussed under the captions entitled Part I, Item 1A
“Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 27, 2025 (our
“Annual Report”) and Part I, Item 2 “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of any subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q.
Many of these factors have previously been identified in filings or statements made by us or on our behalf.

Although we believe the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results, level of activity, performance or achievements.
Moreover, neither we nor any other person assumes responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of any of these forward-looking statements. We undertake no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise, except as may be required by law.

Commonly Used Defined Terms
• “we,” “us,” “our,” the “Company,” “TWFG,” and similar references refer to: (i) TWFG, Inc. and, unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, all of its subsidiaries,

including TWFG Holding Company, LLC (“TWFG Holding”), for periods following the consummation of certain reorganization transactions (the “Reorganization Transactions”),
including our initial public offering (“IPO”), and (ii) TWFG Holding and, unless otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, all of its subsidiaries, for periods prior to the
completion of the Reorganization Transactions, including our IPO;

• Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share: Adjusted Net Income divided by diluted shares outstanding after adjusting for the effect of (i) the exchange of 100% of the outstanding
Class B common stock of the Company (the “Class B Common Stock”) and Class C common stock of the Company (the “Class C Common Stock”) (together with the related
limited liability company units of TWFG Holding (the “LLC Units”)) into shares of Class A common stock of the Company (“Class A Common Stock”) and (ii) the vesting of 100%
of the unvested equity awards and exchange into shares of Class A Common Stock;

• Adjusted EBITDA: EBITDA adjusted to exclude equity-based compensation and other non-operating items, including certain nonrecurring or non-operating gains or losses;

• Adjusted EBITDA Margin: Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenues;

• Adjusted Free Cash Flow: Cash flow from operating activities (the most directly comparable GAAP measure) less cash payments for tax distributions, purchases of property and
equipment and acquisition-related costs;

• Adjusted Net Income: Net income (the most directly comparable GAAP measure) before amortization, non-recurring or non-operating income and expenses, including equity-
based compensation, adjusted to assume a single class of stock (Class A) and assuming noncontrolling interests do not exist;

• Adjusted Net Income Margin: Adjusted Net Income divided by total revenues;

• Admitted: The insurance market comprising insurance carriers licensed to write business on an “admitted” basis by the insurance commissioner of the state in which the risk is
located. Insurance rates and forms in this market are highly regulated by each state and coverages are largely uniform;

• Book of Business: Active Client list;
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• Branch: An independent agency that contracts with our Insurance Services offering, operates its agency through TWFG’s “Agency-in-a-Box” and with TWFG’s branding, and
receives all benefits of working with TWFG, including a work and revenue share, TWFG back-office support, marketing and access to a fully integrated agency management
system. TWFG branding is restricted to the Branches and Corporate Branches, all of which are listed on our website and can be found using the location filter. Branches and
Corporate Branches are exclusive to TWFG, meaning that they can only write certain insurance business through TWFG;

• Client: Individual or entity that purchases an insurance policy or seeks to purchase an insurance policy from TWFG Agencies;

• Corporate Branch: An agency within our Insurance Services offering that is wholly owned by TWFG;

• EBITDA: Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization;

• M&A: Mergers and acquisitions;

• MGA: Managing general agency;

• MGA Agencies: Independent agencies that contract with TWFG MGA to obtain access to additional insurance carriers or programs. TWFG MGA Agencies do not include TWFG
branding and are not exclusive to TWFG;

• Organic Revenue: Total revenues (the most directly comparable GAAP measure) for the relevant period, excluding contingent income, non-policy fee income, other income and
those revenues generated from acquired businesses;

• Organic Revenue Growth: Organic Revenue Growth is the change in Organic Revenue period-to-period;

• P&C: Property and casualty insurance;

• Total Written Premium: The total amount of current premium (net of cancellations) placed with insurance carriers;

• TWFG Agencies: Branches, Corporate Branches and MGA Agencies; and

• TWFG MGA: TWFG’s managing general agency.

ii
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Part I - Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Revenues

Commission income (related party of $3,939 and $3,026 for the three months ended and $9,858 and $6,047 for the nine months ended September 30,
2025 and 2024, respectively) $ 58,270  $ 48,240  $ 161,617  $ 139,447 
Contingent income 2,095  1,383  5,791  3,717 
Fee income (related party of $869 and $884 for the three months ended and $2,596 and $1,799 for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively) 3,466  2,890  9,806  7,811 
Other income 292  350  1,040  1,042 

Total revenues 64,123  52,863  178,254  152,017 
Expenses

Commission expense 34,639  30,766  100,604  89,171 
Salaries and employee benefits 9,929  8,331  27,618  21,401 
Other administrative expenses (related party of $785 and $339 for the three months ended and $2,333 and $1,122 for the nine months ended
September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively) 5,194  4,813  15,318  11,687 
Depreciation and amortization 5,327  2,985  12,587  8,966 

Total operating expenses 55,089  46,895  156,127  131,225 
Operating income 9,034  5,968  22,127  20,792 

Interest expense 70  411  221  2,125 
Interest income 1,574  1,777  5,188  2,202 
Other non-operating income (expense), net 59  (4) 632  8 

Income before tax 10,597  7,330  27,726  20,877 
Income tax expense 977  437  2,253  437 

Net income 9,620  6,893  25,473  20,440 
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 7,898  5,739  20,456  19,286 
Net income attributable to TWFG, Inc. $ 1,722  $ 1,154  $ 5,017  $ 1,154 

Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding (see Note 12):
Basic 15,005,426 14,722,685 14,933,242 14,722,685
Diluted 15,100,655 14,890,382 15,088,031 14,890,382

Earnings per share (see Note 12):
Basic $ 0.11  $ 0.08  $ 0.34  $ 0.08 
Diluted $ 0.11  $ 0.08  $ 0.34  $ 0.08 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Amounts in thousands)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Net income $ 9,620  $ 6,893  $ 25,473  $ 20,440 
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments during the period 3  (77) (14) 68 
Reclassification of realized gains (losses) on derivative instruments included in net income during the period (44) (80) (145) (258)
Total other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (41) (157) (159) (190)

Comprehensive income 9,579  6,736  25,314  20,250 
Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests 7,869  5,615  20,340  19,129 

Comprehensive income attributable to TWFG, Inc. $ 1,710  $ 1,121  $ 4,974  $ 1,121 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in thousands, except share/unit data)
(unaudited)

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 150,985  $ 195,772 
Restricted cash 11,557  9,551 
Commissions receivable, net 27,529  27,067 
Accounts receivable 8,169  7,839 
Other current assets, net 13,087  1,619 

Total current assets 211,327  241,848 
Non-current assets

Intangible assets, net 129,386  72,978 
Property and equipment, net 3,209  3,499 
Lease right-of-use assets, net 4,515  4,493 
Other non-current assets 734  610 

Total assets $ 349,171  $ 323,428 

Liabilities, Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest and Equity
Current liabilities

Commissions payable $ 15,897  $ 13,848 
Carrier liabilities 14,074  12,392 
Operating lease liabilities, current 1,393  1,013 
Short-term bank debt 1,956  1,912 
Deferred acquisition payable, current 2,508  601 
Other current liabilities 9,309  9,851 

Total current liabilities 45,137  39,617 
Non-current liabilities

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 3,135  3,372 
Long-term bank debt 2,534  4,007 
Deferred acquisition payable, non-current 2,620  1,122 
Other non-current liabilities —  24 

Total liabilities 53,426  48,142 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Redeemable noncontrolling interest 11,427  — 
Stockholders' Equity

Class A common stock ($0.01 par value per share - 300,000,000 authorized, 15,005,426 and 14,811,874 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2025 and
December 31, 2024, respectively ) 150  148 
Class B common stock ($0.00001 par value per share - 100,000,000 authorized, 7,277,651 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024) —  — 
Class C common stock ($0.00001 par value per share - 100,000,000 authorized, 33,893,810 shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2025 and December 31,
2024) —  — 
Additional paid-in capital 58,869  58,365 
Retained earnings 20,305  15,288 
Accumulated other comprehensive income 40  83 

Total stockholders' equity attributable to TWFG, Inc. 79,364  73,884 
Noncontrolling interests 204,954  201,402 

Total stockholders' equity 284,318  275,286 

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interest and equity $ 349,171  $ 323,428 

    

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Redeemable

Noncontrolling Interest and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity
(Amounts in thousands, except share/unit data)

(unaudited)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025
Class A Common Stock Class B Voting Stock Class C Voting Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Attributable to

TWFG, Inc.
Noncontrolling

Interests

Total
Stockholders’

Equity

Redeemable
Noncontrolling

Interest
Balance at December 31,

2024 14,811,874 $ 148  7,277,651 $ —  33,893,810 $ —  $ 58,365  $ 15,288  $ 83  $ 73,884  $ 201,402  $ 275,286  $ — 
Net income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,338  —  1,338  5,515  6,853  — 
Cash distributions to
members —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,024) (2,024) — 
Other comprehensive
income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (18) (18) (50) (68) — 
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  1,204  —  —  1,204  —  1,204  — 
Vesting of restricted stock
units 134,018 1  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1  —  1  — 
Tax withholding on vesting
of equity awards (41,809) —  —  —  —  —  (1,195) —  —  (1,195) —  (1,195) — 

Balance at March 31, 2025 14,904,083 $ 149  7,277,651 $ —  33,893,810 $ —  $ 58,374  $ 16,626  $ 65  $ 75,214  $ 204,843  $ 280,057  $ — 
Net income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,957  —  1,957  6,970  8,927  73 
Cash distributions to
members —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (11,239) (11,239) — 
Other comprehensive
income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (13) (13) (37) (50) — 
Acquisition of TWFG MGA
FL, LLC —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  9,688 
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  1,515  —  —  1,515  —  1,515  — 

Balance at June 30, 2025 14,904,083  $ 149  7,277,651  $ —  33,893,810  $ —  $ 59,889  $ 18,583  $ 52  $ 78,673  $ 200,537  $ 279,210  $ 9,761 
Net income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,722  —  1,722  7,033  8,755  865 
Cash distributions to
members —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (2,587) (2,587) — 
Other comprehensive
income —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (12) (12) (29) (41) — 
Acquisition of TWFG MGA
FL, LLC —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  801 
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  987  —  —  987  —  987  — 
Vesting of restricted stock
units 151,174  1  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1  —  1  — 
Tax withholding on vesting
of equity awards (49,831) —  —  —  —  —  (1,562) —  —  (1,562) —  (1,562) — 
Shelf registration costs —  —  —  —  —  —  (445) —  —  (445) —  (445) — 

Balance at September 30,
2025 15,005,426  $ 150  7,277,651  $ —  33,893,810  $ —  $ 58,869  $ 20,305  $ 40  $ 79,364  $ 204,954  $ 284,318  $ 11,427 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Redeemable

Noncontrolling Interest and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity
(Amounts in thousands, except share/unit data)

(unaudited)

Members’ Equity Class A Common Stock Class B Voting Stock Class C Voting Stock

Units Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Attributable to

TWFG, Inc.
Noncontrolling

Interests

Total
Stockholders’

Equity
Balance at December 31,

2023 631,750 $ 632  – $ —  – $ —  – $ —  $ 25,114  $ 4,805  $ 500  $ 31,051  $ —  $ 31,051 
Net income – —  – —  – —  – —  —  6,629  —  6,629  —  6,629 
Shares issued 27,689 28  – —  – —  – —  30,018  —  —  30,046  —  30,046 
Cash distributions to
members – —  – —  – —  – —  —  (2,420) —  (2,420) —  (2,420)
Other comprehensive
income – —  – —  – —  – —  —  —  23  23  —  23 

Balance at March 31, 2024 659,439 $ 660  – $ —  – $ —  – $ —  $ 55,132  $ 9,014  $ 523  $ 65,329  $ —  $ 65,329 
Net income – —  – —  – —  – —  —  6,918  —  6,918  —  6,918 
Cash distributions to
members – —  – —  – —  – —  —  (4,679) —  (4,679) —  (4,679)
Other comprehensive loss – —  – —  – —  – —  —  —  (56) (56) —  (56)

Balance at June 30, 2024 659,439 $ 660  – $ —  – $ —  – $ —  $ 55,132  $ 11,253  $ 467  $ 67,512  $ —  $ 67,512 
Net income prior to the
Reorganization Transactions
and IPO (see Note 1) —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,290  —  1,290  —  1,290 
Other comprehensive loss
prior to the Reorganization
Transactions and IPO —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (33) (33) —  (33)
Effect of the Reorganization
Transactions (659,439) (660) 2,161,874  22  7,277,651  —  33,893,810  —  (191,733) —  (319) (192,690) 192,690  — 
Issuance of Class A
common stock at the IPO,
net of underwriting costs —  —  12,650,000  126  —  —  —  —  200,548  —  —  200,674  —  200,674 
Capitalized offering costs —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (7,800) —  —  (7,800) —  (7,800)
Net income after the
Reorganization Transactions
and IPO —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,154  —  1,154  4,449  5,603 
Other comprehensive loss
after the Reorganization
Transactions and IPO —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (33) (33) (91) (124)
Stock-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  1,012  —  —  1,012  —  1,012 

Balance at September 30,
2024 —  $ —  14,811,874  $ 148  7,277,651  $ —  33,893,810  $ —  $ 57,159  $ 13,697  $ 82  $ 71,086  $ 197,048  $ 268,134 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Amounts in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net income $ 25,473  $ 20,440 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash flows from operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 12,587  8,966 
Gains on sales of intangible assets and property and equipment, net (616) (86)
Stock-based compensation expense 3,706  1,012 
Non-cash lease expense 988  756 
Other non-cash items (8) (10)
Change in:

Commission receivable, net (462) (3,889)
Accounts receivable (330) (2,731)
Other current and non-current assets (1,751) 151 
Commissions payable 2,049  1,951 
Operating lease liabilities (857) (802)
Other liabilities (566) 3,121 

Net cash provided by operating activities 40,213  28,879 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Proceeds from sale of books of business 573  84 
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 49  2 
Purchase of intangible assets (54,239) (21,395)
Purchase of property and equipment (128) (280)
Other investment (10,000) — 

Net cash used in investing activities (63,745) (21,589)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Repayment of borrowings (1,428) (42,968)
Distributions to members (15,850) (7,099)
Tax withholding on vesting of equity awards (2,757) — 
Net proceeds from IPO, net of underwriting costs —  200,674 
Payment of deferred offering costs —  (7,122)
Payment of shelf registration costs (445) — 
Payment of equity issuance costs —  (38)
Receipts of carrier liabilities 3,372  5,072 
Payments for carrier liabilities (1,690) (525)
Payment of deferred acquisition payable (451) (847)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (19,249) 147,147 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

6



Table of Contents

TWFG, Inc.
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

(Amounts in thousands)
(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (42,781) 154,437 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - beginning balance 205,323  46,468 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash - ending balance $ 162,542  $ 200,905 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents $ (44,787) $ 151,899 
Net change in restricted cash 2,006  2,538 

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $ (42,781) $ 154,437 

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 152  $ 2,298 
Cash paid for taxes $ 2,584  $ — 

Non-cash investing and financing activities:
Additions to intangible assets and offsetting additions to deferred acquisition payable $ 3,856  $ 396 
Additions to intangible assets and offsetting additions to redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 10,489  $ — 
Additions to intangible assets and offsetting additions to members' equity $ —  $ 25,560 
Additions to intangible assets and offsetting additions to other current liabilities $ —  $ 8 
Settlement of deferred acquisition payable through the issuance of Class A common units $ —  $ 4,524 

See Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

7



Table of Contents

TWFG, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

1. ORGANIZATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
Organization

TWFG, Inc. (“TWFG” or the “Company”) was incorporated as a Delaware corporation on January 8, 2024 for the purpose of facilitating an initial public offering (“IPO”). TWFG is a
holding company with its principal asset being a controlling ownership in TWFG Holding Company, LLC (“TWFG Holding”) and its consolidated subsidiaries. All of TWFG’s business
is conducted through TWFG Holding and its consolidated subsidiaries, and the financial results of TWFG Holding and its consolidated subsidiaries are included in the Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements of TWFG.

TWFG is a leading, high-growth, independent distribution platform for personal and commercial insurance in the United States. TWFG and its subsidiaries operate through one
reportable segment, which is discussed in more detail in Note 14 Segment.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are prepared in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) regarding interim
financial reporting. The interim financial information is unaudited but reflects all normal adjustments that are necessary to provide a fair statement of results for the interim periods
presented. Accordingly, these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited Consolidated Financial Statements and the
notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2024 included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 27, 2025 (the “Annual Report”). The
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2024 has been derived from the audited financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Correction of Prior Period Balances

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, management identified an immaterial
presentation error in which certain amounts of investment income were previously included within revenue instead of within non-operating income. As a result, the Company
restated the prior period financial statements to correct the errors within the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for all periods presented to reflect the correction.
Additionally, comparative prior period amounts in the applicable notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements have been corrected.
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Management evaluated the materiality of the error and concluded that it is not material to the prior period financial statements. The correction had no impact on previously reported
net income. The following table presents the effects of the correction to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024.

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

As Reported Adjustment As Corrected As Reported Adjustment As Corrected
Revenues

Commission income $ 48,240  $ —  $ 48,240  $ 139,447  $ —  $ 139,447 
Contingent income 1,383  —  1,383  3,717  —  3,717 
Fee income 2,890  —  2,890  7,811  —  7,811 
Other income 2,127  (1,777) 350  3,244  (2,202) 1,042 

Total revenues $ 54,640  $ (1,777) $ 52,863  $ 154,219  $ (2,202) $ 152,017 

Operating income $ 7,745  $ (1,777) $ 5,968  $ 22,994  $ (2,202) $ 20,792 
Interest expense 411  —  411  2,125  —  2,125 
Interest income —  1,777  1,777  —  2,202  2,202 
Other non-operating income (expense), net (4) —  (4) 8  —  8 

Income before tax $ 7,330  $ —  $ 7,330  $ 20,877  $ —  $ 20,877 

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and notes thereto requires management to make estimates, judgments, and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements and in the notes thereto. Such estimates and assumptions could change in the future as circumstances
change or more information becomes available, which could affect the amounts reported and disclosed herein.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
There have been no material changes in the Company’s significant accounting policies from those that were disclosed for the year ended December 31, 2024 in the Annual Report.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

Disaggregation of Income Statement Expense

On November 4, 2024, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2024-03, Disaggregation of Income Statement Expense
(DISE), that requires an entity to disclose in the footnote a tabular format that disaggregates relevant expense captions in to the following natural expense categories: purchase of
inventory, employee compensation, depreciation, intangible asset amortization and depreciation, depletion and amortization or other amounts of depletion expense. This guidance is
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2026 and interim reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2027. The requirements will be applied
prospectively with the option for retrospective application and early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impacts.

Income Taxes

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, Improvement to Income Tax Disclosures, that requires disaggregated income tax disclosures for specific categories on the
effective tax rate reconciliation, and additional information about federal, state, local and foreign income taxes. The standard also requires annual disclosure of income taxes paid
(net of refunds received), disaggregated by jurisdiction. This guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2024. The standard is to be applied on a prospective
basis, although optional retrospective application is permitted. The Company will adopt ASU 2023-09 at the end of the fiscal year December 31, 2025 and does not expect a
material effect on its Consolidated Financial Statements and tax disclosures related to the adoption.
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3. REVENUES
The following table presents the disaggregation of revenues by major source (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Commission income $ 58,270  $ 48,240  $ 161,617  $ 139,447 
Contingent income 2,095  1,383  5,791  3,717 
Fee income

Policy fees 1,175  1,064  3,309  2,510 
Branch fees 1,289  1,172  3,961  3,523 
License fees 886  495  2,053  1,454 
TPA fees 116  159  483  324 

Other income 292  350  1,040  1,042 

Total revenues $ 64,123  $ 52,863  $ 178,254  $ 152,017 

The Company operates through two primary offerings, which are Insurance Services and TWFG MGA. The following table presents the disaggregation of revenues by offerings (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-box $ 37,583  $ 33,826  $ 112,895  $ 99,976 
Corporate Branches 12,188  9,248  31,804  25,875 

TWFG MGA 13,944  9,432  32,372  25,057 
Other 408  357  1,183  1,109 

Total revenues $ 64,123  $ 52,863  $ 178,254  $ 152,017 

As of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the commissions receivable, net reported in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets had a balance of $27.5 million and
$27.1 million, respectively. The Company had no contract liabilities as of September 30, 2025, December 31, 2024, and January 1, 2024.

The Company’s allowance for expected credit losses is determined based on a combination of factors: credit quality indicators, including, but not limited to, payment status,
historical charge-offs, financial strength of the insurance carriers for commissions receivable, and production performance and age of balances for receivables from agents.

The following table provides a summary of changes in the Company’s allowance for expected credit losses 

(in thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Beginning of period $ 419  $ 382  $ 415  $ 312 

Increase in provision 1  —  5  70 
Decrease in provision —  —  —  — 

End of period $ 420  $ 382  $ 420  $ 382 

The Progressive Corporation accounted for 11% and 12% of total revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively, and 11% and 12% of total
revenues for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, respectively. No other customers individually accounted for 10% or more of the Company’s total revenues for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024.
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4. INTANGIBLES, ACQUISITIONS, AND DISPOSALS
During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company acquired customer lists and computer software totaling $47.6 million, of which $44.0 million and $0.5 million was
paid in cash at closings, respectively. The additional $3.1 million relates to future contingent cash payments for the acquired customer lists which are recorded in the deferred
acquisition payable on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

In June 2025, the Company acquired a 50.1% equity interest in TWFG MGA FL, LLC for a total cash consideration of $9.7 million at closing. The acquisition agreement also
provides for a contingent payment of up to $5.0 million, payable upon achievement of defined performance metrics within one year of closing, and includes a put option for the
remaining 49.9% interest. The transaction was accounted for as an asset acquisition under the cost accumulation model, with the acquired customer relationship intangible asset
identified as the single substantive asset acquired.

The Company recognized a customer relationship intangible asset with an acquisition-date fair value of $21.0 million, and a redeemable noncontrolling interest of $10.5 million,
representing the fair value of the ownership interest held by AIH Sub, Inc. The customer relationship intangible asset is being amortized on a straight-line basis over six years.

Subsequent to the acquisition date, the estimated fair value of the contingent consideration associated with the earn-out increased due to higher expected policy volume and
performance relative to the original assumptions. This change in estimate is reflected in the measurement of the related intangible asset in current and future periods in accordance
with the cost accumulation model.

In October 2025, the Company’s Florida MGA began servicing a meaningful number of new policies. This development is expected to result in achievement of the full $5.0 million
earn out for the June 2025 acquisition to be recognized in the 4th quarter of 2025.

Additionally, the Company acquired 5.7% equity interest in AIH Sub, Inc. for $0.3 million in cash, a related party as a result of this transaction. (See Note 7 Stockholders’ Equity for
more information regarding the redeemable noncontrolling interest.)

The Company recognized a net gain on disposals of $0.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2025. The gains on disposals were attributable to the sale of books of
business to third parties. Occasionally, the Company will sell books of business that it believes to be in its best interest to dispose.

The following table presents information about the Company’s intangible assets (in thousands):

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Customer Lists
Computer
Software

Non-Compete
Agreements

Customer
Relationship Total Customer Lists

Computer
Software

Non-Compete
Agreements Total

Cost
Balance, beginning of period $ 96,553  $ 8,564  $ 275  $ —  $ 105,392  $ 48,997  $ 7,858  $ 275  $ 57,130 
Additions 47,111  454  —  21,020  68,585  47,556  706  —  48,262 
Disposals —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  — 
Balance, end of period 143,664  9,018  275  21,020  173,977  96,553  8,564  275  105,392 

Accumulated amortization 36,116  7,188  275  1,012  44,591  25,482  6,660  272  32,414 

Net carrying amount, end of period $ 107,548  $ 1,830  $ —  $ 20,008  $ 129,386  $ 71,071  $ 1,904  $ 3  $ 72,978 

2025 2024

Customer Lists
Computer
Software

Non-Compete
Agreements

Customer
Relationship Total Customer Lists

Computer
Software

Non-Compete
Agreements Total

Three Months Ended September 30,
Amortization expense $ 4,081  $ 175  $ —  $ 949  $ 5,205  $ 2,675  $ 240  $ 5  $ 2,920 

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Amortization expense $ 10,634  $ 527  $ 3  $ 1,012  $ 12,176  $ 7,986  $ 747  $ 38  $ 8,771 

(1)    Customer Lists, Computer Software, and Customer Relationship intangible assets acquired during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 have a weighted average amortization period of 7.5 years, 4.5 years, and 5.5 years,
respectively. The weighted-average amortization period for all intangible assets acquired in 2025 is 7 years.




(1)
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The following table presents the future amortization for intangible assets as of September 30, 2025 (in thousands):

Customer Lists Computer Software Customer Relationship
Remainder of 2025 $ 4,159  $ 171  $ 876 
2026 16,594  621  3,503 
2027 16,547  523  3,503 
2028 16,510  336  3,503 
2029 16,284  146  3,503 
Thereafter 37,454  33  5,120 

Total $ 107,548  $ 1,830  $ 20,008 

5.        OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other current liabilities consisted of the following as of the dates indicated (in thousands):

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Accrued salaries and bonus expenses $ 2,329  $ 1,574 
Accrued professional fees 1,222  1,256 
Accounts payable 1,665  3,233 
Income taxes payable 941  1,495 
Other current liabilities 3,152  2,293 

$ 9,309  $ 9,851 

6.        DEBT
The following is a summary of the Company’s outstanding debt (in thousands):

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Term Loans

7-year term loan, periodic interest and monthly principal payments, Daily Simple SOFR + 0.11448% SOFR adjustment, matures December 6, 2027 $ 4,490  $ 5,919 
Total term loans 4,490  5,919 

Deferred acquisition payable 1,271  1,723 
Total debt 5,761  7,642 
Current maturities (2,552) (2,513)

Long-term debt $ 3,209  $ 5,129 

As of September 30, 2025, current and non-current deferred acquisition payable was comprised of deferred acquisition notes of $1.3 million and deferred acquisition payables of
$3.8 million on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. In the prior year, current and non-current deferred acquisition payable was comprised of deferred acquisition notes of
$1.7 million and deferred acquisition payables of zero. For the period ended September 30, 2025, the current portion of deferred acquisition notes and deferred acquisition payables
were $0.6 million and $1.9 million, respectively. In the prior year, the current portion of deferred acquisition notes and deferred acquisition payables were $0.6 million and zero,
respectively.

Future maturities of the Company’s outstanding debt as of September 30, 2025 were as follows (in thousands):

Remainder of 2025 $ 634 
2026 2,565 
2027 2,296 
2028 147 
2029 119 
Thereafter — 

Total $ 5,761 

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company incurred interest expense of $0.1 million and $0.2 million, respectively. For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred interest expense of $0.4 million and $2.1 million, respectively.
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Term Loans

The 7-year term loan was entered into on December 4, 2020, with the original principal of $13.0 million, which matures on December 6, 2027. The Company entered into interest
rate swap agreements to manage its exposure to interest rate fluctuations related to its term loans.

Revolving Credit Agreement

The Revolving Credit Agreement (the “Revolving Credit Agreement”) with PNC Bank National Association provides a revolving credit facility to the Company, with commitments in
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $50.0 million (as amended on June 20, 2024, the “Revolving Facility”). Borrowings constituting revolving loans under the Revolving
Credit Agreement incur interest at the Term SOFR Rate (as defined therein) for the applicable interest period plus a margin based on the consolidated leverage ratio of the
Company between 2% and 2.75%, and a 0.10% adjustment. The borrowings under the Revolving Facility may be used by the Company for permitted acquisitions, working capital
and general corporate purposes. The Company pays a commitment fee on unutilized amounts under the Revolving Facility of 0.20% up to 0.35% based on the consolidated
leverage ratio. For the period ended September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Revolving Facility had an unutilized capacity of $50.0 million and $50.0 million, respectively.

Each of the Revolving Facility and the term loans requires the Company to maintain a consolidated leverage ratio of no greater than 2.00 to 1.00 (or, after the occurrence of certain
acquisitions, 2.50 to 1.00). As of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company was in compliance with these covenants. The carrying amount of the Company’s
variable rate debt as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 approximates fair value due to the short-term reset of the interest rate based on SOFR and the absence of a
credit spread.

Deferred Acquisition Payable

In April 2023, the Company acquired customer list intangible assets for a total consideration of $4.3 million, of which $3.0 million was paid in cash at closing. The remaining balance
was settled through the issuance of a note payable monthly over three years beginning in April 2024 and bears an annual interest of 3.75%.

In March 2024, the Company acquired customer list intangible assets, of which approximately $0.4 million of the purchase price was settled through the issuance of a non-interest
bearing note and was recorded as deferred acquisition payable. The note is payable monthly over a period of 70 months. The deferred acquisition payable was recorded at fair
value with an imputed interest rate of 5.00%.

In October 2024, the Company acquired customer list intangible assets, of which approximately $0.4 million of the purchase price was settled through the issuance of a non-interest
bearing note and was recorded as deferred acquisition payable. The note is payable monthly over a period of 60 months. The deferred acquisition payable was recorded at fair
value with an annual imputed interest rate of 4.69%.

The portion of the Company’s acquisition-related notes due within 12 months or less from the financial statement date is reported in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
as deferred acquisition payable, current, while amounts due after 12 months from the financial statement date are included in deferred acquisition payable, non-current. See Note 4
Intangible Assets and Acquisitions and Note 11 Related Party Transactions for more information regarding the purchase of the customer list intangible assets.

Fair value information about financial instruments not measured at fair value

The following table presents the Company’s debt that is not measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024
Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value

Debt
Current portion of long-term debt $ 1,956  $ 1,956  $ 1,912  $ 1,912 
Long-term debt $ 2,534  $ 2,534  $ 4,007  $ 4,007 
Deferred acquisition payable $ 5,128  $ 5,031  $ 1,723  $ 1,669 

(1)    The carrying value of the Company’s borrowings under its various credit agreements approximates its fair value due to the variable interest rate based upon adjusted SOFR.
(2)    The deferred acquisition payable represents cash payments that are due to the seller paid out over a future period. The fair value of the acquisition payable is based on an estimate using a discounted cash flow analysis and current
finance rates for similar types of financing arrangements.

(1)

(2)
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7.        STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
The Company’s board of directors (the “Board”) approved an amended and restated certificate of incorporation (the “Restated Certificate of Incorporation”), which became effective
on July 17, 2024 in connection with the IPO. The Restated Certificate of Incorporation authorizes the issuance of three classes of common stock: Class A common stock, par value
$0.01 per share (“Class A Common Stock”), non-economic Class B common stock, par value $0.00001 per share (“Class B Common Stock” or “Class B Voting Stock”), and non-
economic Class C common stock, par value $0.00001 per share (“Class C Common Stock” or “Class C Voting Stock”), and preferred stock.

In connection with the IPO on July 19, 2024, the Company issued 11,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock, at a price of $17.00 per share. On July 23, 2024, the underwriters
purchased an additional 1,650,000 shares of Class A Common Stock in connection with the underwriters’ full exercise of their option to purchase additional shares, at a price of
$17.00 per share. The Company received approximately $192.9 million of net proceeds, including from the full exercise of the underwriters’ option, after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions of approximately $14.4 million and related offering expenses of approximately $7.8 million. In connection with certain reorganization transactions
immediately prior to the IPO (the “Reorganization Transactions”), the Company issued (i) 2,161,874 shares of Class A Common Stock in exchange for 342,362 limited liability
company units of TWFG Holding (“LLC Units”) held by Bunch Family Holdings, LLC (“Bunch Holdings”) and 1,819,512 LLC Units held by certain individuals and entities (the “New
Members”), (ii) 7,277,651 shares of Class B Common Stock to RenaissanceRe Ventures U.S. LLC (“RenRe”) and GHC Woodlands Holdings LLC (“GHC”) for consideration of
$0.00001 per share and (iii) 33,893,810 shares of Class C Common Stock to Bunch Holdings for consideration of $0.00001 per share. Immediately after the IPO and the
Reorganization Transactions, 14,811,874 shares of Class A Common Stock were outstanding, including 12,650,000 shares issued in the IPO plus 342,362 shares issued to Bunch
Holdings and 1,819,512 shares issued to New Members, and 7,277,651 shares of Class B Common Stock and 33,893,810 shares of Class C Common Stock were outstanding.

As of September 30, 2025, an additional 193,552 shares of Class A Common Stock were issued upon vesting of restricted stock units (“RSUs”) in accordance with the Company's
2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “2024 Incentive Plan”). See Note 8 Stock-Based Compensation.

The following table summarizes the capitalization and voting rights of the Company’s classes of stock as of September 30, 2025:

Authorized Par Value Issued & Outstanding Votes per share Economic Rights
Preferred stock 50,000,000  $ 0.01  None

Common stock:
Class A 300,000,000  $ 0.01  15,005,426 1 Yes
Class B 100,000,000  $ 0.00001  7,277,651 1 No
Class C 100,000,000  $ 0.00001  33,893,810 10 No

(1)     Each share of Class A Common Stock and non-economic Class B Common Stock entitles its holder to one vote per share on all matters submitted to a vote of the stockholders.
(2)     Each share of non-economic Class C Common Stock entitles its holders to ten votes per share on all matters presented to the stockholders and on which the holders of the Class C Common Stock are entitled to vote; provided, that
each share of Class C Common Stock will be entitled to one vote per share automatically (i) 12 months following the death or disability of Richard F. (“Gordy”) Bunch III or (ii) upon the first trading day on or after such date that the outstanding
shares of non-economic Class C Common Stock represent less than 10% of the then-outstanding Class A Common Stock, non-economic Class B Common Stock and non-economic Class C Common Stock, which, in either instance, may be
extended to 18 months upon affirmative approval of a majority of the independent directors.

The Board is authorized to direct the Company to issue shares of preferred stock in one or more series and has the discretion to determine the number and designation of such
series and the powers, rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions, including voting rights, dividend rights, conversion rights, redemption privileges and liquidation preferences, of
each series of preferred stock. Through September 30, 2025, no shares of preferred stock have been issued.

Holders of Class A Common Stock are entitled to receive dividends when and if declared by the Board out of funds legally available therefor, subject to any statutory or contractual
restrictions on the payment of dividends and to any restrictions on the payment of dividends imposed by the terms of any outstanding preferred stock. Upon liquidation, dissolution
or winding up and after payment in full of all amounts required to be paid to creditors and to the holders of preferred stock having liquidation preferences, if any, the holders of
shares of Class A Common Stock will be entitled to receive pro rata our remaining assets available for distribution.

(1)

(1)

(2)
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Holders of the Company’s non-economic Class B and non-economic Class C Common Stock do not have any right to receive dividends or to receive a distribution upon a liquidation
or winding up of the Company.

Noncontrolling interests

Noncontrolling interests represent the economic interests of TWFG Holding held by Bunch Holdings, RenRe and GHC (collectively, the “Pre-IPO LLC Members” or “Continuing Pre-
IPO LLC Members”).

The following table summarizes the ownership of TWFG Holding as of September 30, 2025:

Owner
Units 


Owned
Ownership 


percentage
TWFG, Inc. 15,005,426  26.7 %
Noncontrolling interests 41,171,461 73.3 %

Total 56,176,887 100.0 %

Redeemable noncontrolling interest

In June 2025, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50.1% controlling interest in TWFG MGA FL, LLC. The remaining interest is held by an unrelated third party with a right
to put its interest to the Company beginning in 2030 and ending in 2033. The put right consideration to be paid is based on operational performance of TWFG MGA FL, LLC as
determined at the time the right is exercised. See Note 4 Intangible Assets and Acquisitions for additional information.

Cash Distributions to Members Related to Their Income Tax Liabilities

As a limited liability company treated as a partnership for income tax purposes, TWFG Holding does not incur significant federal, state or local income taxes, as these taxes are
primarily the obligations of its members. Under the TWFG LLC Agreement, TWFG Holding is required to distribute cash, to the extent that TWFG Holding has cash available, on a
pro rata basis to its members to the extent necessary to cover the members’ tax liabilities, if any, with respect to each member’s share of TWFG Holding’s taxable earnings. TWFG
Holding makes such tax distributions to its members quarterly, based on an estimated tax rate and projected year-to-date taxable income, with a final accounting once actual taxable
income or loss has been determined. TWFG Holding made tax distributions to its members totaling approximately $3.5 million and $15.4 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2025, respectively. TWFG Holding made tax distributions to its members totaling zero and approximately $6.1 million for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2024, respectively. Non-tax distributions in the amounts of $6.2 million and $1.0 million were made for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024,
respectively. There were no non-tax distributions made in the three months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

8.        STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION
2024 Omnibus Incentive Plan

On July 17, 2024, the Company adopted the 2024 Incentive Plan for its directors, officers, employees, consultants and advisors. The 2024 Incentive Plan authorizes the granting of
stock options, restricted stock, RSUs, stock appreciation rights, and other stock-based awards. The Company has reserved 4,346,667 shares of Class A Common Stock for
issuance under the 2024 Incentive Plan, subject to annual increases pursuant to the terms of the 2024 Incentive Plan. During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the
Company granted 51,652 RSUs and 38,716 performance stock units (“PSUs”) under the 2024 Incentive Plan, and 3,929,169 shares of Class A Common Stock remain available for
future grant.

Stock-Based Compensation Expense

Stock-based compensation expense recorded in salaries and employee benefits for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $1 million and $3.7 million,
respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, stock-based compensation expense recorded in salaries and employee benefits was $1 million. There was
no equity or equity-based compensation plan maintained by the Company prior to its IPO on July 19, 2024.
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Stock-Based Awards

RSUs

The Company withholds and sells shares of Class A Common Stock associated with net settlements to cover tax withholding obligations upon the vesting of RSUs for certain
employees under its 2024 Incentive Plan. During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 285,192 RSUs vested and the Company withheld 91,640 RSUs for $2.8 million,
resulting in the net issuance of 193,552 shares of Class A Common Stock. The vesting of RSUs is shown net of this withholding on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Changes in Redeemable Noncontrolling Interest and Stockholders’/Members’ Equity and Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Stock-based awards granted in the period include RSUs with service-based vesting conditions. Outstanding RSUs and related activity for the nine months ended September 30,
2025 were as follows:

Number of Awards
Weighted-Average Grant Date 


Fair Value
Unvested balance - December 31, 2024 419,935  $ 17.00 

Granted 51,652  30.91 
Vested (285,192) 17.00 
Forfeited (1,184) 17.00 

Unvested balance - September 30, 2025 185,211  $ 20.88 

PSUs

The Company has granted performance and service based awards to certain key employees, in the form of PSUs, which are earned based on the achievement of certain
performance targets and continuous service. The PSUs are subject to a two-year measurement period during which the number of Class A Common Stock to be issued in
settlement of the PSUs remains uncertain until the end of the measurement period and will cliff vest based on the level of achievement with respect to the applicable performance
criteria. The PSUs are divided into two tranches: 50% EBITDA PSUs and 50% Revenue PSUs. The EBITDA PSUs performance vest based on the achievement of certain
cumulative EBITDA targets over the performance period. The Revenue PSUs performance vest based on the achievement of certain cumulative organic revenue targets over the
performance period. In addition, the PSUs granted to certain employees are contingent generally upon the employee’s continuous service with the Company through the third
anniversary of the grant date. Subsequent to such measurement period, the vesting of PSUs is subject to certification by the compensation committee of the Board.

If the vesting conditions of the PSUs are not met the awards will be forfeited. Outstanding PSUs and related activity for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 were as follows:

Number of Awards
Weighted-Average Grant Date 


Fair Value
Unvested balance - December 31, 2024 —  $ — 

Granted 38,716  30.90 
Vested —  — 
Forfeited —  — 

Unvested balance - September 30, 2025 38,716  $ 30.90 

Summary of Unamortized Compensation Expense

As of September 30, 2025, the Company estimated there to be $4.0 million of unamortized compensation expense related to all non-vested stock-based compensation
arrangements granted under the Company’s stock-based compensation plans, based upon current projections of grants measured against performance criteria. That expense is
expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 1.6 years.
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9.        INCOME TAXES
The Company accounts for income taxes using the asset and liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax
consequences of events that have been recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements or in the Company’s tax returns. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
determined based on the difference between the financial statement and tax basis of assets and liabilities using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are
expected to reverse. Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded in the provision for income taxes. The Company assesses the likelihood that its deferred tax assets
will be recovered from future taxable income and, to the extent it believes, based upon the weight of available evidence, that it is more likely than not that all or a portion of the
deferred tax assets will not be realized, a valuation allowance is established through a charge to income tax expense. Potential for recovery of deferred tax assets is evaluated by
estimating the future taxable profits expected and considering prudent and feasible tax planning strategies.

Prior to the Reorganization Transactions, we were organized as Delaware limited liability companies and Delaware limited partnerships and were treated as flow-through entities for
U.S. federal income tax purposes. Income tax expense was $1.0 million and $2.3 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively. The estimated
effective tax rate was 9.22% and 8.13% for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively, which is different from the 21% statutory rate primarily because
income tax expense is recognized only on the portion of earnings attributable to the Company in the periods following the consummation of the Reorganization Transactions.

On July 4, 2025, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act ("OBBBA") was signed into law. The OBBBA introduced multiple U.S. federal income tax changes, such as deductibility of domestic
research and development expenses, deductibility on certain property additions and limitations on interest expense deduction. The Company has included the impact of these
provisions on its consolidated financial statements.

As of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company did not have any material uncertain tax positions.

10.        DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN
TWFG Holding sponsors a Safe Harbor defined contribution plan (the “Plan”). The sponsor is part of a controlled group that includes both TWFG Insurance Services LLC and
TWFG General Agency LLC (“TWFG-GA”). The Plan allows employees who are age 21 or older and have completed 3 months of service to participate.

Each year, participants may defer between 1% and 100% of eligible compensation, not to exceed the maximum dollar amount as allowed under Section 402(g) of the Internal
Revenue Code. Effective January 1, 2008, the Plan was amended to allow the Company to meet the provisions of the regulations. The Plan provides a Company matching of 100%
on the first 4% of eligible compensation that a participant contributes to the Plan.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized expenses related to the Plan of $0.2 million and $0.5 million, respectively. For the three and
nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company recognized expenses related to the Plan of $0.2 million and $0.4 million, respectively. The Company at its election may
make discretionary profit share contributions. Contributions are subject to certain limitations. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, the Company
elected not to make any additional discretionary contributions.
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11.        RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The Company earned $3.9 million and $9.9 million in commissions, respectively, and $0.9 million and $2.6 million in fee income, respectively, from The Woodlands Insurance
Company (“TWICO”), a related party, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company
earned $3.0 million and $6.0 million in commissions, respectively, and $0.9 million and $1.8 million in fee income, respectively, from TWICO. These amounts are included in
commission income and fee income in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

On September 1, 2025, TWICO and TWFG-GA amended their managing general agency and claims administration agreement, which reflects an increase in the percentage of
commissions paid to TWFG-GA from 20% to 25%, a profit sharing arrangement, and requires TWICO to reimburse TWFG-GA for actual expenses incurred or allocated by TWFG-
GA for licensing, statistical accounting and management services performed by TWFG-GA. The transaction was approved by the Audit Committee pursuant to the Company’s
Related Party Transaction Approval Policy and approved by the Texas Department of Insurance.

The Company incurred $0.8 million and $2.3 million in net license fees during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively, under its software licensing
agreement with Evolution Agency Management LLC, a related party. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, the Company incurred license fees of $0.5 million
and $1.4 million, respectively. These amounts are included in other administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.

The Company purchased the assets of Ralph E. Wade Insurance Agency Inc. in April 2023 for a total consideration of $4.3 million, of which $3.0 million was paid in cash, and the
remaining balance of $1.3 million, was settled through the issuance of an interest-bearing note, payable monthly, over three years beginning in April 2024. The portion of the
balance due within 12 months or less from the financial statement date is reported in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as deferred acquisition payable, current, while
the amount due after 12 months from the financial statement date is included in deferred acquisition payable, non-current.

In December 2024, the Company commenced a 10-year lease for additional office space with Parkwood 2, LLC, a related party owned by the Continuing Pre-IPO LLC Members.

There were no other material changes in related party transactions from those disclosed in the Company’s Annual Report.

12.        EARNINGS PER SHARE
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, basic earnings per share has been calculated by dividing net earnings attributable to Class A common stockholders by
the weighted average number of shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding for the same period. All earnings prior to July 19, 2024, the date of the Reorganization Transactions,
were entirely allocable to the noncontrolling interests and, as a result, earnings per share information is not applicable for reporting periods prior to that date. Shares of Class A
Common Stock are weighted for the portion of the period in which the shares were outstanding. Diluted earnings per share has been calculated in a manner consistent with that of
basic earnings per share while considering all potentially dilutive shares of Class A Common Stock outstanding during the periods.

Prior to the IPO and Reorganization Transactions, TWFG Holding’s equity structure included common units. The Company considered the calculation of earnings per unit for
periods prior to the IPO and determined that such presentation would not provide meaningful information to the users of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
Therefore, earnings per share information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 has been calculated solely for the post-IPO period. The following tables set
forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 (in thousands, except share and per share
amounts):
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Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Numerator:
Net income attributable to TWFG, Inc. (basic) $ 1,722  $ 1,154  $ 5,017  $ 1,154 

Plus: Income attributed to dilutive shares 9  —  41  — 

Net income attributable to common stockholders (diluted) $ 1,731  $ 1,154  $ 5,058  $ 1,154 

Denominator:
Weighted average common stock outstanding (basic) 15,005,426  14,722,685  14,933,242  14,722,685 
Effect of potentially dilutive securities:
RSUs 92,706  167,697  152,499  167,697 

   PSUs 2,523  —  2,290  — 

Class B Voting Stock —  —  —  — 
Class C Voting Stock —  —  —  — 
Weighted average common stock outstanding (diluted) 15,100,655  14,890,382  15,088,031  14,890,382 

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.11  $ 0.08  $ 0.34  $ 0.08 
Diluted $ 0.11  $ 0.08  $ 0.34  $ 0.08 

Diluted earnings per share attributable to common stockholders adjusts the basic earnings per share attributable to common stockholders and the weighted average number of
shares of common stock outstanding for the potential dilutive impact of potential common stock. Pursuant to the Reorganization Transactions, Class B Voting Stock and Class C
Voting Stock are considered in the calculation of dilutive earnings per share on an if-converted basis as these classes of stock, together with the related LLC Units, have exchange
rights into Class A Common Stock that could result in additional Class A Common Stock being issued. Net income attributable to the noncontrolling interests would be added back
to net income in the fully dilutive computation and adjusted for income taxes which would have been expensed had the income been recognized by the Company, a taxable entity.
All other potentially dilutive securities (such as unvested RSUs and PSUs) are determined based on the treasury stock method.

The Company excluded the following potential shares, presented based on amounts outstanding at each period end, from the computation of diluted weighted average shares
outstanding for the periods indicated because including them would have had an antidilutive effect:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Class B Voting Stock 7,277,651  7,277,651  7,277,651  7,277,651 
Class C Voting Stock 33,893,810  33,893,810  33,893,810  33,893,810 

41,171,461  41,171,461  41,171,461  41,171,461 

13.        LITIGATION AND CONTINGENCIES
The Company may be involved in various legal proceedings and subject to claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. Although the results and claims are inherently
unpredictable and uncertain, the Company is not presently a party to any litigation the outcome of which, the Company believes, if determined adversely to it, would individually or
taken together have a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, operating results, cash flows or financial condition.

The Company records liabilities for loss contingencies when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and the amount is reasonably estimable. The Company does not discount
such contingent liabilities and recognizes incremental costs related to the contingencies when incurred.
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14.        SEGMENT
The Company has one operating segment and therefore one reportable segment relating to its business as an independent distribution platform for personal and commercial
insurance in the United States. All business activities and operations are reported in the one reportable segment, which applies accounting policies consistent with the consolidated
entity. The Company’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”), the Chief Executive Officer, manages the Company’s operations on a consolidated basis as one operating
segment for the purpose of evaluating financial performance and allocating resources. See Note 3 Revenue for products and major customers on an entity wide basis.

The segment derives its revenues primarily from the placement of insurance contracts between insurance carriers and insureds. The CODM assesses the financial performance of
the segment and decides how to allocate resources based on net income on a consolidated basis. The measure of segment assets is reported on the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets as total consolidated assets. See Note 4 Intangible Assets and Acquisitions for capital expenditures on an entity wide basis.

The CODM uses net income predominantly in the annual operating budget and in the strategic planning and forecasting process. Such profit measure is used to monitor budget
versus actual results on an ongoing basis by the CODM and determine how resources are allocated to the various activities of the Company. The CODM also uses net income to
evaluate the Company’s performance and assist in determination of management’s incentive compensation.

The following table provides a summary of the segment revenue, segment profit or loss, and significant segment expenses (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Total revenues $ 64,123  $ 52,863  $ 178,254  $ 152,017 
Less:

Commission expense 34,639  30,766  100,604  89,171 
Salaries and employee benefits 9,929  8,331  27,618  21,401 
Technology expense 1,532  1,043  4,410  3,191 
Consultant and other professional fees 804  971  2,549  2,022 
Depreciation and amortization 5,327  2,985  12,587  8,966 
Other segment items 2,858  2,799  8,359  6,474 
Interest expense 70  411  221  2,125 
Interest income (1,574) (1,777) (5,188) (2,202)
Income tax expense 977  437  2,253  437 
Other non-operating (income) expense, net (59) 4  (632) (8)

Segment and consolidated net income $ 9,620  $ 6,893  $ 25,473  $ 20,440 

(1)    Other segment items included in segment net income include marketing expenses, survey expenses, office expenses, and certain administrative expenses.

15.        SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
Subsequent to the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the Company completed acquisitions in support of its ongoing growth strategy.

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through November 12, 2025, the issuance date and determined that no events have occurred that require disclosure other than the
events listed above.

(1)
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Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements and the related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report. In addition to historical financial information, the following discussion
and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks, uncertainties, and assumptions. Our actual results and timing of selected events may differ materially from those
anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of many factors, including those discussed below and in the Annual Report, particularly in the section Part I, Item 1A.
Risk Factors and in “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” in this Quarterly Report.

The following discussion contains commentary on the financial results derived from the unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024 of TWFG, Inc.

Overview
We are a leading, high-growth, independent distribution platform for personal and commercial insurance in the United States. We are pioneers in the insurance industry, developing
an agency model built on innovation and experience with what we believe is a more flexible approach than traditional distribution models. Our offerings are fulsome and flexible in
that we offer all lines of insurance, multiple distribution contract options, M&A services, proprietary virtual assistants, proprietary technology, proprietary premium financing, unlimited
continuing education, recognition programs, co-op funding, marketing support and overall lower costs to operate. Since our founding in 2001 by our Chief Executive Officer, Richard
F. (“Gordy”) Bunch III, we have established a track record of creating solutions for independent agents, insurance carriers and our Clients, with sustainable growth regardless of
economic and P&C pricing cycles.

We embrace a simple philosophy: “Our Policy is Caring,” which is more than a motto. This philosophy informs the way we interact with all of our stakeholders and the communities
in which they live and work. We seek to attract partners who come in every day with the commitment to making a difference in the lives of the people and communities we interact
with. We treat our Clients, employees and stakeholders like family.

Certain income statement line items
Revenues

Commission income. We derive commission income from the placement of insurance contracts between insurance carriers and Clients. Our commissions are established by the
agency agreement between the Company and the insurance carrier and are calculated as a percentage of premiums for the underlying insurance contract. Commission rates vary
across insurance carriers, states and lines of business and typically range from 7% to 30%. On a consolidated basis, our average commission rate for 2024 was approximately
12%.

Our main obligation under our agency agreements with the insurance carriers is selling insurance contracts to our Clients. Each underlying insurance contract is a separate and
distinct contract between the Client and the insurance carrier. Our Clients are not obligated to keep the insurance contract for the full term or renew it with the insurance carrier
beyond its initial term. We are required to try to resell the insurance contract to our Client at the expiration of each policy term or shop for alternatives if our Client decides to
terminate its existing insurance contract. We recognize commission income when the performance obligation of placing the insurance contract between our Client and the insurance
carrier has been met and the insurance contract is in effect, based on its effective date.

Our agency agreements with the insurance carriers are non-exclusive and can typically be terminated unilaterally by either party. Additionally, either party can agree to amend the
provisions of the agency agreements, which may affect our future commission income.

Contingent income. We may earn contingent income from insurance carriers. Contingent income is highly variable and based primarily on underwriting results and, to a lesser
extent, volume.
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Fee income. Fee income is comprised primarily of policy fees, branch fees, license fees and third-party administrator (“TPA”) fees. The Company receives policy fees as
compensation for administrative services performed in connection with the placement and issuance of certain policies that are in addition to and separate from commissions paid by
the insurance carriers. Branch fees include the monthly recurring fees assessed for the ongoing Client service and back-office support provided to independent branches operating
exclusively through the Company pursuant to an exclusive Branch agreement and a one-time branch onboarding fee. License fees are usage-based fees assessed by the Company
for the use of its proprietary applications. TPA fees are related to services performed based on service agreements with the insurance carriers.

Other income. Other income is comprised primarily of income earned for facilitating premium financing arrangements, fees assessed for agent conventions, interest income on
fiduciary funds, and other miscellaneous income.

The following table sets forth our revenues by amount and as a percentage of our revenues for the periods indicated (dollar amounts in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Commission income $ 58,270  91 % $ 48,240  91 % $ 161,617  90 % $ 139,447  92 %
Contingent income 2,095  3  1,383  3  5,791  3  3,717  2 
Fee income 3,466  5  2,890  5  9,806  6  7,811  5 
Other income 292  1  350  1  1,040  1  1,042  1 

Total revenues $ 64,123  100 % $ 52,863  100 % $ 178,254  100 % $ 152,017  100 %

Commission expense. Commission expense is our largest expense, representing the consideration paid to our agents for producing and retaining business. We expect our
commission expense to continue to increase corresponding with our expected business growth.

Salaries and employee benefits. Salaries and employee benefits consist of base compensation and any bonuses, equity compensation and benefits paid and payable to employees.
We operate in competitive markets and expect to continue to experience a general rise in compensation and benefits expense commensurate with expected growth in headcount,
geographic expansion and the creation of new products and services.

Other administrative expenses. Other administrative expenses include technology costs, legal and professional fees, office expenses, marketing expense, survey expenses and
other costs associated with our operations. Fluctuations in other administrative expenses are relative to the overall scale of our business operations.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are primarily comprised of the amortization of intangible assets recognized from our strategic asset acquisitions. As
we continue to pursue strategic asset acquisitions, we expect our amortization expenses to increase.

Interest expense. Interest expense consists of interest payable on indebtedness, commitment fees and imputed interest on deferred acquisition payables.

Interest income. Interest income consists of interest earned on the Company’s cash and cash equivalents which are not held in a fiduciary capacity.

Other non-operating income (expense), net. Other non-operating income (expense), net consists of gains and losses on the sale of assets.
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Consolidated results of operations
The following is a discussion of our consolidated results of operations for the periods presented. This information is derived from our accompanying unaudited Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”).

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the periods presented (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Revenues

Commission income $ 58,270  91 % $ 48,240  91 % $ 161,617  90 % $ 139,447  92 %
Contingent income 2,095  3  1,383  3  5,791  3  3,717  2 
Fee income 3,466  5  2,890  5  9,806  6  7,811  5 
Other income 292  1  350  1  1,040  1  1,042  1 

Total revenues 64,123  100 % 52,863  100 % 178,254  100 % 152,017  100 %
Expenses

Commission expense 34,639  63 % 30,766  66 % 100,604  64 % 89,171  68 %
Salaries and employee benefits 9,929  18  8,331  18  27,618  18  21,401  16 
Other administrative expenses 5,194  9  4,813  10  15,318  10  11,687  9 
Depreciation and amortization 5,327  10  2,985  6  12,587  8  8,966  7 

Total operating expenses 55,089  100 % 46,895  100 % 156,127  100 % 131,225  100 %
Operating income 9,034  5,968  22,127  20,792 

Interest expense 70  411  221  2,125 
Interest income 1,574  1,777  5,188  2,202 
Other non-operating income (expense), net 59  (4) 632  8 

Income before tax 10,597  7,330  27,726  20,877 
Income tax expense 977  437  2,253  437 

Net income $ 9,620  $ 6,893  $ 25,473  $ 20,440 

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Total revenues

The following table presents the disaggregation of our revenues by offerings (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 37,583  58 % $ 33,826  64 %
Corporate Branches 12,188  19  9,248  17 

Total Insurance Services 49,771  77  43,074  81 
TWFG MGA 13,944  22  9,432  18 
Other 408  1  357  1 

Total revenues $ 64,123  100 % $ 52,863  100 %

Total revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $11.3 million, or 21.3%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily due
to a $10.0 million, or 20.8%, increase in commission income driven primarily by continued organic business growth and the impact of acquisitions in 2025. Also contributing to the
increase in total revenues were the $0.7 million, or 51.5%, increase in contingent income and $0.6 million, or 19.9%, increase in fee income, compared to the same period in the
prior year. See discussions below for additional information about the changes in our revenues.
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Commission income

The following table presents the disaggregation of our commission income by offerings (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 34,703  59 % $ 31,542  65 %
Corporate Branches 12,018  21  9,301  19 

Total Insurance Services 46,721  80  40,843  84 
TWFG MGA 11,549  20  7,397  16 

Total commission income $ 58,270  100 % $ 48,240  100 %

Total commission income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $10.0 million, or 20.8%, compared to the same period in the prior year due to continued
organic business growth and the impact of acquisitions made in 2025.

Commission income for total Insurance Services grew by $5.9 million, or 14.4%, for the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in the prior year.
Insurance Services Agency-in-a-Box commission income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $3.2 million, or 10.0%, compared to the same period in the
prior year. This increase was driven by higher written premium volume through organic growth and mix in line of business over the period. Insurance Services Corporate Branches
commission income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $2.7 million, or 29.2%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily
driven by the acquisitions completed in 2025 and organic growth.

TWFG MGA commission income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $4.2 million, or 56.1%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase
in TWFG MGA was primarily driven by the acquisition of TWFG MGA FL, LLC completed in 2025.

Contingent income

Contingent income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $2.1 million, reflecting a $0.7 million, or 51.5%, increase compared to the same period in the prior year.
The increase in contingent income was primarily due to underlying growth in our business. Contingent income is unpredictable and dependent upon the target financial and
performance metrics established by the insurance carriers.

Fee income

The following table presents the disaggregation of our fee income by major sources (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Policy fees $ 1,175  34 % $ 1,064  37 %
Branch fees 1,289  37  1,172  40 
License fees 886  26  495  17 
TPA fees 116  3  159  6 

Total fee income $ 3,466  100 % $ 2,890  100 %

Fee income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.6 million, or 19.9%, compared to the same period in the prior year. Changes to individual components
of fee income are discussed in detail below:

• Policy fees for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.1 million, or 10.4%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in policy fees was
primarily due to higher policy count driven by new business growth.

• Branch fees for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.1 million, or 10.0%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in branch fees
was primarily driven by increased agent growth.
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• License fees for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.4 million, or 79.0%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily
driven by a one-time technology infrastructure project completed during the quarter to support an affiliated entity’s expansion into a new market. This item is non-recurring and
not expected to have a continuing impact on future operating results.

Other income

Other income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $0.3 million compared to $0.4 million in the same period in the prior year. The account balance was primarily
comprised of interest earned on fiduciary funds and interest earned on the $10.0 million other investment held by a third party to facilitate premium financing arrangements.

Commission expense

The following table presents the disaggregation of our commission expense by offerings (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 27,627  80 % $ 25,092  82 %
Corporate Branches 1,481  4  1,304  4 

Total Insurance Services 29,108  84  26,396  86 
TWFG MGA 5,504  16  4,346  14 
Other 27  —  24  — 

Total commission expense $ 34,639  100 % $ 30,766  100 %

Total commission expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $3.9 million, or 12.6%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was
primarily due to the increased business growth and overall shift in business mix. See commission income discussion above for additional information regarding the driver of
changes.

Commission expense for total Insurance Services grew by $2.7 million, or 10.3%, for the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in the prior year.
Insurance Services Agency-in-a-Box commission expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $2.5 million, or 10.1%, compared to the same period in the
prior year. The increase was primarily driven by the increase in our business. The expenses of our Branches are primarily commission expense, which is determined as a
percentage of the written premium. The profitability of our Branches, as determined by the difference between commission income and commission expense, is consistent.

Insurance Services Corporate Branches commission expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.2 million, or 13.6%, compared to the same period in
the prior year. The increase in commission expense was driven by both organic business growth and acquisition of Corporate Branches in the current period. The expenses of our
Corporate Branches are primarily salaries and benefits, and are primarily fixed expenses, which are not directly related to commission income or written premium.

TWFG MGA commission expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $1.2 million, or 26.6%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase
is primarily driven by the acquisition of TWFG MGA FL, LLC and overall growth.

Salaries and employee benefits

Salaries and employee benefits for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $9.9 million compared to $8.3 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting a 19.2%
total increase consisting of $1.0 million in stock-based compensation and $8.9 million in salaries and employee benefit expenses driven by 2025 Corporate Branch acquisitions.

Other administrative expenses

Other administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $5.2 million compared to $4.8 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting an increase
of $0.4 million, or 7.9%. The increase was primarily due to higher expenses for information technology due to business growth.
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Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $5.3 million compared to $3.0 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting an increase
of $2.3 million, or 78.5%. The increase was primarily due to the amortization of intangible assets from our recent asset acquisitions.

Interest expense

Interest expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $0.1 million compared to $0.4 million for the same period in the prior year, reflecting a decrease of $0.3
million, or 83.0%, due to the repayment of the Revolving Facility (defined below) during August of 2024.

Interest income

Interest income for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $1.6 million, compared to $1.8 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting a decrease of $0.2 million.
The decrease was attributable to the decline in cash balances which averaged $161.2 million over the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to $191.2 million on hand
as of September 30, 2024.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense for the three months ended September 30, 2025 was $1.0 million compared to $0.4 million for the same period in the prior year, as after consummation of the
Reorganization Transactions and IPO, the Company became subject to U.S. federal, state, and local income taxes with respect to its allocable share of taxable income of TWFG
Holding assessed at the prevailing corporate tax rates.

Comparison of the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Total revenues

The following table presents the disaggregation of our revenues by offerings (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 112,895  63 % $ 99,976  66 %
Corporate Branches 31,804  18  25,875  17 

Total Insurance Services 144,699  81  125,851  83 
TWFG MGA 32,372  18  25,057  16 
Other 1,183  1  1,109  1 

Total revenues $ 178,254  100 % $ 152,017  100 %

Total revenues for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $26.2 million, or 17.3%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily due
to a $22.2 million, or 15.9%, increase in commission income driven primarily by continued organic business growth and acquisitions made in 2025. Also contributing to the increase
in total revenues were the $2.0 million, or 25.5%, increase in fee income, and $2.1 million, or 55.8%, increase in contingent income with other income remaining consistent
compared to the same period in the prior year. See discussions below for additional information about the changes in our revenues.
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Commission income

The following table presents the disaggregation of our commission income by offerings (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 104,337  64 % $ 93,702  67 %
Corporate Branches 31,526  20  25,962  19 

Total Insurance Services 135,863  84  119,664  86 
TWFG MGA 25,754  16  19,783  14 

Total commission income $ 161,617  100 % $ 139,447  100 %

Commission income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $22.2 million, or 15.9%, compared to the same period in the prior year due to continued organic
business growth and acquisitions in 2025.

Commission income for Insurance Services grew by $16.2 million, or 13.5%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in the prior year.
Insurance Services Agency-in-a-Box commission income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $10.6 million, or 11.3%, compared to the same period in the
prior year. This increase was driven by higher written premium volume and mix in line of business over the period. Insurance Services Corporate Branches commission income for
the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $5.6 million, or 21.4%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily driven by the
acquisitions completed in 2025 and continued organic growth of our Corporate Branches.

TWFG MGA commission income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $6.0 million, or 30.2%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase
in commission income was primarily driven by the commission rate increase of The Woodlands Insurance Company compared to the same period in the prior year and the
acquisition of TWFG MGA FL, LLC.

Contingent income

Contingent income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $5.8 million, reflecting a $2.1 million, or 55.8%, increase compared to the same period in the prior year. The
increase in contingent income was primarily due to underlying growth in our business. Contingent income is unpredictable and dependent upon the target financial and performance
metrics established by the insurance carriers.

Fee income

The following table presents the disaggregation of our fee income by major sources (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Policy fees $ 3,309  34 % $ 2,510  32 %
Branch fees 3,961  40  3,523  45 
License fees 2,053  21  1,454  19 
TPA fees 483  5  324  4 

Total fee income $ 9,806  100 % $ 7,811  100 %

Fee income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $2.0 million, or 25.5%, compared to the same period in the prior year. Changes to individual components
of fee income are discussed in detail below:

• Policy fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.8 million, or 31.8%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in policy fees was
primarily due to higher policy count driven by new business growth.

• Branch fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.4 million, or 12.4%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in branch fees was
primarily driven by increased agent growth.
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• License fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.6 million, or 41.2%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was primarily
driven by a one-time technology infrastructure project completed during the quarter to support an affiliated entity’s expansion into a new market. This item is non-recurring and
not expected to have a continuing impact on future operating results.

• TPA fees for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.2 million, or 49.1%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase in TPA fees were due
to the increased volume in claims processed.

Other income

Other income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was comparable to the same period in the prior year.

Commission expense

The following table presents the disaggregation of our commission expense by offerings (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Insurance Services

Agency-in-a-Box $ 81,594  81 % $ 72,649  81 %
Corporate Branches 4,155  4  3,422  4 

Total Insurance Services 85,749  85  76,071  85 
TWFG MGA 14,774  15  13,039  15 
Other 81  —  61  — 

Total commission expense $ 100,604  100 % $ 89,171  100 %

Commission expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $11.4 million, or 12.8%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase was
primarily due to the increased growth in business of $10.0 million consistent with commission income and the absence of the one-time favorable adjustment of $1.5 million related to
the branch conversion that occurred in 2024. See commission income discussion above for additional information regarding the driver of changes.

Commission expense for total Insurance Services grew by $9.7 million, or 12.7%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in the prior year.
Insurance Services Agency-in-a-Box commission expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $8.9 million, or 12.3%, compared to the same period in the
prior year. The increase was primarily due to the increase in business of $7.5 million consistent with commission income and the absence of the one-time favorable adjustment of
$1.5 million in 2024. The expenses of our Branches are primarily commission expense, which is determined as a percentage of commission income. The profitability of our
Branches, as determined by the difference between commission income and commission expense, is consistent.

Insurance Services Corporate Branches commission expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.7 million, or 21.4%, compared to the same period in
the prior year. The increase in commission expense was driven by both organic business growth and acquisition of Corporate Branches in the current period. The expenses of our
Corporate Branches are primarily salaries and benefits, and are primarily fixed expenses, which are not directly related to commission income or written premium.

TWFG MGA commission expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $1.7 million, or 13.3%, compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase
was primarily driven by the acquisition of TWFG MGA FL, LLC, geographical expansion and commission expense rate increase of The Woodlands Insurance Company.

Salaries and employee benefits

Salaries and employee benefits for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $27.6 million compared to $21.4 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting a 29.1%
total increase, consisting of $2.7 million in stock-based compensation and $3.5 million in salaries and employee benefits expenses primarily driven by Corporate Branch acquisitions
in 2025.
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Other administrative expenses

Other administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $15.3 million compared to $11.7 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting an
increase of $3.6 million, or 31.1%. The increase was primarily due to higher expenses of $1.2 million of information technology, $0.5 million of professional fees, $0.6 million of rent
expense, $0.3 million of insurance expense, and $1.0 million of other administrative expenses, all due primarily to business growth and increased costs as a public company.

Depreciation and amortization

Depreciation and amortization for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $12.6 million compared to $9.0 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting an increase
of $3.6 million, or 40.4%. The increase was primarily due to the amortization of intangible assets from our recent asset acquisitions.

Interest expense

Interest expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $0.2 million compared to $2.1 million for the same period in the prior year, reflecting a decrease of $1.9
million, or 89.6% due to the repayment of the Revolving Facility during August of 2024.

Interest income

Interest income for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $5.2 million, compared to $2.2 million in the same period in the prior year, reflecting an increase of $3.0 million.
The increase was attributable to interest income earned on proceeds from the IPO and operating cash funds of $173.4 million.

Income tax expense

Income tax expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was $2.3 million compared to $0.4 million for the same period in the prior year, as after consummation of the
Reorganization Transactions and IPO, the Company became subject to U.S. federal, state, and local income taxes with respect to its allocable share of taxable income of TWFG
Holding assessed at the prevailing corporate tax rates.

Other non-operating income (expense), net

Other non-operating income (expense), net for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $0.6 million compared to the same period in the prior year. The increase
was primarily attributable to the selling of books of business.
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Key Performance Indicators
Total Written Premium

Total Written Premium represents, for any reported period, the total amount of current premium (net of cancellation) placed with insurance carriers. We utilize Total Written Premium
as a key performance indicator when planning, monitoring and evaluating our performance. We believe Total Written Premium is a useful metric because it is the underlying driver of
the majority of our revenue.

The following table presents the disaggregation of Total Written Premium by offerings and business mix and line of business (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total Amount % of Total
Offerings:

Insurance Services
Agency-in-a-Box $ 296,524  63 % $ 261,560  65 % $ 839,845  65 % $ 736,699  66 %
Corporate Branches 98,634  21  77,636  20  262,284  20  213,689  19 

Total Insurance Services 395,158  84  339,196  85  1,102,129  85  950,388  85 
TWFG MGA 72,583  16  60,903  15  186,862  15  164,612  15 

Total written premium $ 467,741  100 % $ 400,099  100 % $ 1,288,991  100 % $ 1,115,000  100 %

Business Mix:
Insurance Services

Renewal business $ 313,448  67 % $ 265,026  66 % $ 860,223  67 % $ 739,624  66 %
New business 81,710  17  74,170  19  241,906  19  210,764  19 

Total Insurance Services 395,158  84  339,196  85  1,102,129  86  950,388  85 

TWFG MGA
Renewal business 48,687  10  46,075  11  132,429  10  125,364  11 
New business 23,896  6  14,828  4  54,433  4  39,248  4 

Total TWFG MGA 72,583  16  60,903  15  186,862  14  164,612  15 

Total written premium $ 467,741  100 % $ 400,099  100 % $ 1,288,991  100 % $ 1,115,000  100 %

Written Premium Retention:
Insurance Services 92 % 89 % 91 % 93 %
TWFG MGA 80  83  80  83 
Consolidated 91  88  89  91 

Line of Business:
Personal lines $ 386,741  83 % $ 327,159  82 % $ 1,050,439  81 % $ 904,372  81 %
Commercial lines 81,000  17  72,940  18  238,552  19  210,628  19 

Total written premium $ 467,741  100 % $ 400,099  100 % $ 1,288,991  100 % $ 1,115,000  100 %
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The following table presents the dollar and percent change for Total Written Premium by offerings and business mix (in thousands):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

$ Change % of Change $ Change % of Change $ Change % of Change $ Change % of Change
Offerings:

Insurance Services
Agency-in-a-Box $ 34,964  13.4 % $ (22,882) (8.0)% $ 103,146  14.0 % $ (24,561) (3.2)%
Corporate Branches 20,998  27.0  63,350  443.4  48,595  22.7  178,533  507.8 

TWFG MGA 11,680  19.2  5,542  10.0  22,250  13.5  14,379  9.6 

Total written premium $ 67,642  16.9 % $ 46,010  13.0 % $ 173,991  15.6 % $ 168,351  17.8 %

Business Mix:
Insurance Services

Renewal business $ 48,422  18.3 % $ 22,768  9.4 % $ 120,599  16.3 % $ 115,851  18.6 %
New business $ 7,540  10.2 % $ 17,700  31.3 % $ 31,142  14.8 % $ 38,121  22.1 %

TWFG MGA
Renewal business $ 2,612  5.7 % $ (1,743) (3.6)% $ 7,065  5.6 % $ (2,188) (1.7)%
New business $ 9,068  61.2 % $ 7,285  96.6 % $ 15,185  38.7 % $ 16,567  73.0 %

Consolidated Business Mix:
Consolidated renewal business $ 51,034  16.4 % $ 21,025  7.2 % $ 127,664  14.8 % $ 113,663  15.1 %
Consolidated new business 16,608  18.7  24,985  39.0  46,327 18.5  54,688 28.0 

Total written premium $ 67,642  16.9 % $ 46,010  13.0 % $ 173,991  15.6 % $ 168,351  17.8 %

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Total Written Premium for the three months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $67.6 million, or 16.9%, compared to the same period in the prior year. This increase was a
result of growth in renewal and new business of $51.0 million, or 16.4%, and $16.6 million, or 18.7%, respectively. Within our Insurance Services offering, there was a shift in
renewal and new business growth as compared to the same period in the prior year. Renewal business had a spike in growth of $48.4 million, or 18.3%, compared to growth of
$22.8 million, or 9.4%, in the same period in the prior year. However, new business grew at lesser degree of growth of $7.5 million, or 10.2%, as compared to growth of $17.7
million, or 31.3%, in the same period of the prior year. The higher new business growth in the third quarter of 2024 included an influx from the 2023 corporate store acquisitions,
which were acquired starting in the second quarter of 2023. Within our MGA offering, we saw an uptick in new business growth of $9.1 million, or 61.2%, due primarily to the TWFG
MGA FL, LLC acquisition in June 2025. Renewal business grew $2.6 million, or 5.7%, compared to the same period of the prior year.

For the three months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, our consolidated written premium retention was 91% and 88%, respectively. The increase in retention is correlated to
the shift in renewal business growth of $51.0 million, or 16.4%, compared to growth of $21.0 million, or 7.2%, in the same period of the prior year. The prior year quarter had an
uptick of new business growth of $25.0 million, or 39.0%, as a result of carriers moderating rate increases and opening up for new business after a period of restricted capacity,
compared to current quarter growth of $16.6 million, or 18.7%. As a result, retention has increased as compared to the same period of the prior year.

Comparison of the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Total Written Premium for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 increased by $174.0 million, or 15.6%, compared to $168.4 million, or 17.8%, in the same period in the prior
year. This decrease in growth year over year was due primarily to the uptick in 2024 growth including new business growth from carriers opening up for business, 2023 corporate
store acquisitions flowing into 2024 and the significant increases in our MGA programs which have normalized in 2025. Within our Insurance Services offering, renewal business
grew $120.6 million, or 16.3%, as compared to growth of $115.9 million, or 18.6%, in the prior year period. New business grew $31.1 million, or 14.8%, as compared to growth of
$38.1 million, or 22.1%, growth in the same period of the prior year. Within our MGA offering, we saw an uptick in new business growth of $15.2 million, or 38.7%, over the prior year
due primarily to the TWFG MGA FL, LLC acquisition.
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For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, our consolidated written premium retention was 89% and 91%, respectively. The retention rate as of September 30, 2025
has normalized from the effect of increased new business in the prior year. Renewal growth of $127.7 million, or 14.8%, is comparable to the same period of the prior year.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Organic Revenue. Since the first quarter of 2025, we have utilized the revised calculation methodology for Organic Revenue to include policy fee income as it is directly correlated
to MGA commission income. Our legacy calculation methodology removed policy fee income from Organic Revenue. Organic Revenue is total revenue (the most directly
comparable GAAP measure) for the relevant period, excluding contingent income, non-policy fee income, other income and those revenues generated from acquired businesses
with over $0.5 million in annualized revenue that have not reached the twelve-month owned mark.

Organic Revenue Growth. Organic Revenue Growth is the change in Organic Revenue period-to-period, with prior period results adjusted to include revenues that were excluded
in the prior period because the relevant acquired businesses had not reached the twelve-month-owned milestone but have reached the twelve-month owned milestone in the
current period. We believe Organic Revenue Growth is an appropriate measure of operating performance because it eliminates the impact of acquisitions, which affects the
comparability of results from period-to-period.

A reconciliation of Organic Revenue and Organic Revenue Growth Rate to Total Revenue and Total Revenue Growth Rate, the most directly comparable GAAP measures, for each
of the periods indicated is as follows (in thousands):

Revised Calculation Methodology Applied to Current Period
Three Months Ended


September 30,
Nine Months Ended


September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total revenues $ 64,123 $ 52,863 $ 178,254 $ 152,017
Acquisition adjustments (5,286) (898) (7,419) (3,582)
Contingent income (2,095) (1,383) (5,791) (3,717)
Fee income (3,466) (2,890) (9,806) (7,811)
Policy fee income (292) (350) (1,040) (1,042)
Other income 1,175 1,064 3,309 2,510

Organic Revenue $ 54,159 $ 48,406 $ 157,507 $ 138,375

Prior year Organic Revenue reported $ 47,342 $ 42,840 $ 135,865 $ 119,803
Commission income at 12-month post acquisition(s) 898 1,153 3,583 1,856
Prior year policy fees 1,064 580 2,510 1,656
Other adjustment(s) (136) — (807) —

Organic Revenue denominator $ 49,168 $ 44,573 $ 141,151 $ 123,315

Organic Revenue $ 54,159 $ 48,406 $ 157,507 $ 138,375
Organic Revenue denominator 49,168 44,573 141,151 123,315

Organic Revenue Growth $ 4,991 $ 3,833 $ 16,356 $ 15,060

Total Revenue Growth Rate 21.3 % 11.5 % 17.3 % 14.7 %
Organic Revenue Growth Rate 10.2 % 8.6 % 11.6 % 12.2 %

(1) Represents revenues generated from the acquired businesses during the first 12 months following an acquisition.
(2) Represents the period-to-period change in total revenues divided by the total revenues in the prior period.
(3) Other adjustments reflect immaterial prior-period and comparability items consistent with management’s non-GAAP presentation policy.

(1)

(3)

(2)
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Legacy Calculation Methodology Applied to Current Period
Three Months Ended


September 30,
Nine Months Ended


September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total revenues $ 64,123 $ 52,863 $ 178,254 $ 152,017
Acquisition adjustments (5,286) (898) (7,419) (3,582)
Contingent income (2,095) (1,383) (5,791) (3,717)
Fee income (3,466) (2,890) (9,806) (7,811)
Other income (292) (350) (1,040) (1,042)

Organic Revenue $ 52,984 $ 47,342 $ 154,198 $ 135,865

Prior year Organic Revenue reported $ 47,342 $ 42,840 $ 135,865 $ 119,803
Commission income at 12-month post acquisition(s) 898 1,153 3,583 1,856
Other adjustment(s) (136) — (807) —

Organic Revenue denominator $ 48,104 $ 43,993 $ 138,641 $ 121,659

Organic Revenue $ 52,984 $ 47,342 $ 154,198 $ 135,865
Organic Revenue denominator 48,104 43,993 138,641 121,659

Organic Revenue Growth $ 4,880 $ 3,349 $ 15,557 $ 14,206

Total Revenue Growth Rate 21.3 % 11.5 % 17.3 % 14.7 %
Organic Revenue Growth Rate 10.1 % 7.6 % 11.2 % 11.7 %

(1) Represents revenues generated from the acquired businesses during the first 12 months following an acquisition.
(2) Represents the period-to-period change in total revenues divided by the total revenues in the prior period.
(3) Other adjustments reflect immaterial prior-period and comparability items consistent with management’s non-GAAP presentation policy.

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Revenue growth rate, representing the year-over-year change in total revenues, was 21.3% for the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024
and 11.5% for the three months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. Revenue growth for the periods reflected the growth in our Books of Business
and the mix of the new and renewal businesses. Revenue growth for the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024 included the continued
growth of commission and fee income during the period. See “Consolidated Results of Operations” for additional discussions regarding the changes in our revenues.

Organic Revenue Growth Rate was 10.2% for the three months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024 and 8.6% for the three months ended September
30, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. Organic Revenue Growth for both periods reflects ongoing, but normalizing rate increases being implemented by carriers, the
underlying growth of our business, and healthy economic growth and an increase in commission income in our MGA offering. See “Consolidated Results of Operations—
Commission Income” for additional discussions regarding the changes in our commission income.

Comparison of the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Revenue growth rate, representing the year-over-year change in total revenues, was 17.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024
and 14.7% for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. Revenue growth for the periods reflected the growth in our Books of Business and
the mix of the new and renewal businesses. Revenue growth for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024 included the continued growth of
commission and fee income during the period. See “Consolidated Results of Operations” for additional discussions regarding the changes in our revenues.

Organic Revenue Growth Rate was 11.6% for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 compared to the same period in 2024 and 12.2% for the nine months ended September
30, 2024 compared to the same period in 2023. Organic Revenue Growth for both periods reflects ongoing, but normalizing, rate increases being implemented by carriers, the
underlying growth of our business, and healthy economic growth and an increase in commission income in our MGA offering. See “Consolidated Results of Operations—
Commission Income” for additional discussions regarding the changes in our commission income.

(1)

(3)

(2)
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Adjusted Net Income. Since the second quarter of 2024, we have utilized the revised calculation methodology for Adjusted Net Income, which includes amortization expenses
among the add-back adjustments to our net income when calculating our Adjusted Net Income. Our legacy calculation methodology reflected the impact of intangible asset
amortization as a reduction to our Adjusted Net Income. The revised calculation methodology excludes the effect of the intangible asset amortization when calculating our Adjusted
Net Income by reflecting it among the add-back adjustments to our net income. We believe that the revised calculation of Adjusted Net Income is more consistent with the method
and presentation used by most of our peers and will allow management to better evaluate our performance relative to our peer companies. In addition, we believe that the revised
calculation more effectively represents what our stakeholders consider useful in assessing our performance.

Adjusted Net Income is a supplemental measure of our performance and is defined as net income (the most directly comparable GAAP measure) before amortization, non-recurring
or non-operating income and expenses, including equity-based compensation, adjusted to assume a single class of stock (Class A) and assuming noncontrolling interests do not
exist. We believe Adjusted Net Income is a useful measure because it adjusts for the after-tax impact of significant one-time, non-recurring items and eliminates the impact of any
transactions that do not directly affect what management considers to be our ongoing operating performance in the period. These adjustments generally eliminate the effects of
certain items that may vary from company-to-company for reasons unrelated to overall operating performance.

We are subject to U.S. federal income taxes, in addition to state, and local taxes, with respect to our allocable share of any net taxable income of TWFG Holding. Pre-IPO, Adjusted
Net Income did not reflect adjustments for income taxes since TWFG Holding is a limited liability company and is classified as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes.
Post-IPO, the calculation incorporates the impact of federal and state statutory tax rates on 100% of our adjusted pre-tax income as if the Company owned 100% of TWFG Holding.

Adjusted Net Income Margin. Adjusted Net Income Margin is Adjusted Net Income divided by total revenues. We believe that Adjusted Net Income Margin is a useful
measurement of operating profitability for the same reasons we find Adjusted Net Income useful and in addition, it also provides a period-to-period comparison of our after-tax
operating performance.

A reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Margin to net income and net income margin, the most directly comparable GAAP measures, for each of the
periods indicated is as follows (in thousands):

Revised Calculation Methodology Applied to Current Period
Three Months Ended


September 30,
Nine Months Ended


September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total revenues $ 64,123 $ 52,863 $ 178,254 $ 152,017
Net income $ 9,620 $ 6,893 $ 25,473 $ 20,440
Income tax expense 977 — 2,253 —
Acquisition-related expenses 3 — 55 —
Equity-based compensation 987 1,012 3,706 1,012
Other non-recurring items — — 10 (1,477)
Amortization expense 5,205 2,920 12,176 8,771
Adjusted income before income taxes 16,792 10,825 43,673 28,746
Adjusted income tax expense (3,833) (2,482) (9,968) (6,591)

Adjusted Net Income $ 12,959 $ 8,343 $ 33,705 $ 22,155

Net Income Margin 15.0 % 13.0 % 14.3 % 13.3 %
Adjusted Net Income Margin 20.2 % 15.8 % 18.9 % 14.6 %

(1)

(2)
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Legacy Calculation Methodology Applied to Current Period
Three Months Ended


September 30,
Nine Months Ended


September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Total revenues $ 64,123 $ 52,863 $ 178,254 $ 152,017
Net income $ 9,620 $ 6,893 $ 25,473 $ 20,440
Income tax expense 977 — 2,253 —
Acquisition-related expenses 3 — 55 —
Equity-based compensation 987 1,012 3,706 1,012
Other non-recurring items — — 10 (1,477)
Adjusted income before income taxes 11,587 7,905 31,497 19,975
Adjusted income tax expense (2,645) (1,813) (7,189) (4,580)

Adjusted Net Income $ 8,942 $ 6,092 $ 24,308 $ 15,395

Net Income Margin 15.0 % 12.6 % 14.3 % 13.3 %
Adjusted Net Income Margin 13.9 % 11.2 % 13.6 % 10.0 %

(1) Represents a one-time adjustment reducing commission expense, which resulted from the branch conversions. In January 2024, nine of our Branches converted to Corporate Branches. Upon conversion, agents of the newly
converted Corporate Branches became employees and received salaries, employee benefits, and bonuses for services rendered instead of commissions. As a result, we released a portion of the unpaid commissions related to the converted
branches that we no longer are required to settle.
(2) Post-IPO, we are subject to United States federal income taxes, in addition to state, local, and foreign taxes, with respect to our allocable share of any net taxable income of TWFG Holding Company, LLC. For the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2025, the calculation of adjusted income tax expense is based on a federal statutory rate of 21% and a blended state income tax rate of 1.82% on 100% of our adjusted income before income taxes as if we
owned 100% of the TWFG Holding.

Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share. Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share is Adjusted Net Income divided by diluted shares outstanding after adjusting for the effect of (i) the
exchange of 100% of the outstanding Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock (together with the related LLC Units) into shares of Class A Common Stock and (ii) the
vesting of 100% of the unvested equity awards and exchange into shares of Class A Common Stock. This measure does not deduct earnings related to the noncontrolling interests
in TWFG Holding for the period of time prior to July 19, 2024 when we did not own 100% of the business. The most directly comparable GAAP financial metric is diluted earnings
per share. We believe Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share may be useful to an investor in evaluating our operating performance and efficiency because this measure is widely
used by investors to measure a company’s operating performance without regard to items excluded from the calculation of such measure, which can vary substantially from
company-to-company depending upon acquisition activity and capital structure. This measure also eliminates the impact of expenses that do not relate to core business
performance, among other factors.

Prior to the IPO and Reorganization Transactions, TWFG Holding’s equity structure included common units. The Company considered the calculation of earnings per unit for
periods prior to the IPO and determined that such presentation would not provide meaningful information to the users of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
Therefore, earnings per share information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 has been calculated solely for the post-IPO period.

(1)

(2)
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A reconciliation of Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share to diluted earnings per share, the most directly comparable GAAP measure, for each of the periods indicated is as follows:

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Earnings per share of common stock – diluted $ 0.11  $ 0.08  $ 0.34  $ 0.08 
Plus: Impact of all LLC Units exchanged for Class A Common Stock 0.06  0.04  0.12  0.29 
Plus: Adjustments to Adjusted Net Income 0.06  0.03  0.14  0.03 

Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.23  $ 0.15  $ 0.60  $ 0.40 

Weighted average common stock outstanding – diluted 15,100,655  14,890,382  15,088,031  14,890,382 
Plus: Impact of all LLC Units exchanged for Class A Common Stock 41,171,461  41,171,461  41,171,461  41,171,461 

Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share diluted share count 56,272,116  56,061,843  56,259,492  56,061,843 

(1)    For comparability purposes, this calculation incorporates the net income that would be distributable if all shares of Class B Common Stock and Class C Common Stock, together with the related LLC Units, were exchanged for shares of
Class A Common Stock. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, this includes $7.9 million of net income on 56,272,116 weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted and $20.5 million of net income on
56,259,492 weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted, respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024, 41,171,461 weighted average outstanding Class B Common Stock and Class C Common
Stock were considered dilutive and included in the 56,061,843 and 56,061,843 weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted within diluted earnings per share calculation, respectively. See Note 12 Earnings Per Share to
our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for more information about the earnings per share.
(2)    Adjustments to Adjusted Net Income are described in the footnotes of the reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income to net income in “Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Margin”, which represent the difference between net
income of $9.6 million and Adjusted Net Income of $13.0 million and net income of $25.5 million and Adjusted Net Income of $33.7 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively. For the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2025, Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share include adjustments of $3.3 million to Adjusted Net Income on 56,272,116 weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted and $8.2 million to Adjusted Net
Income on 56,259,492 weighted-average shares of common stock outstanding - diluted for the period presented, respectively.

Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is a supplemental measure of our performance and is defined as EBITDA adjusted to reflect items such as equity-based compensation,
interest income, other non-operating and certain nonrecurring items. EBITDA is defined as net income (the most directly comparable GAAP measure) before interest, income taxes,
depreciation and amortization. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA is an appropriate measure of operating performance because it adjusts for significant one-time, non-recurring
items and eliminates the ongoing accounting effects of certain capital spending and acquisitions, such as depreciation and amortization, that do not directly affect what management
considers to be our ongoing operating performance in the period. These adjustments eliminate the effects of certain items that may vary from company to company for reasons
unrelated to overall operating performance. Our measure of Adjusted EBITDA is not necessarily comparable to other similarly titled measures of other companies due to potential
inconsistencies in the methods of calculation.

(1)

(2)

(1)
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Adjusted EBITDA Margin. Adjusted EBITDA Margin is Adjusted EBITDA divided by total revenue. We believe that Adjusted EBITDA Margin is a useful measurement of operating
profitability for the same reasons we find Adjusted EBITDA useful and also because it provides a period-to-period comparison of our operating performance.

A reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin to Net income and Net income margin, the most directly comparable GAAP measures, for each of the periods
indicated is as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Total revenues $ 64,123 $ 52,863 $ 178,254 $ 152,017
Net income $ 9,620 $ 6,893 $ 25,473 $ 20,440

Interest expense 70 411 221 2,125
Interest income (1,574) (1,777) (5,188) (2,202)
Depreciation and amortization 5,327 2,985 12,587 8,966
Income tax expense 977 437 2,253 437

EBITDA 14,420 8,949 35,346 29,766
Acquisition-related expenses 3 — 55 —
Equity-based compensation 987 1,012 3,706 1,012
Interest income 1,574 1,777 5,188 2,202
Other non-recurring items — — 10 (1,477)

Adjusted EBITDA $ 16,984 $ 11,738 $ 44,305 $ 31,503

Net Income Margin 15.0 % 13.0 % 14.3 % 13.4 %
Adjusted EBITDA Margin 26.5 % 22.2 % 24.9 % 20.7 %

(1) Represents a one-time adjustment reducing commission expense, which resulted from the branch conversions. In January 2024, nine of our Branches converted to Corporate Branches. Upon conversion, agents of the newly
converted Corporate Branches became employees and received salaries, employee benefits, and bonuses for services rendered instead of commissions. As a result, we released a portion of the unpaid commissions related to the converted
branches that we no longer are required to settle.

Adjusted Free Cash Flow. Adjusted Free Cash Flow is a supplemental measure of our performance. We define Adjusted Free Cash Flow as cash flow from operating activities
(the most directly comparable GAAP measure) less cash payments for tax distributions, purchases of property and equipment, and acquisition-related costs. We believe Adjusted
Free Cash Flow is a useful measure of operating performance because it represents the cash flow from the business that is within our discretion to direct to activities including
investments, debt repayment, and returning capital to stockholders.

A reconciliation of Adjusted Free Cash Flows to Cash flow from Operating Activities, the most directly comparable GAAP measures, for each of the periods indicated is as follows (in
thousands):

Three Months Ended

September 30,

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 2025 2024
Cash Flow from Operating Activities $ 14,953  $ 11,725  $ 40,213  $ 28,879 

Purchase of property and equipment (69) (233) (128) (280)
Tax distribution to members (2,586) —  (11,338) (6,104)
Acquisition-related expenses 3  —  55  — 

Adjusted Free Cash Flow $ 12,301  $ 11,492  $ 28,802  $ 22,495 

(1) Tax distributions to members represents the amount distributed to the members of TWFG Holding in respect of their income tax liability related to the net income of TWFG Holding allocated to its members.

Organic Revenue, Organic Revenue Growth, Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Net Income Margin, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Adjusted Free Cash Flow and
Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share are not measures of financial performance under GAAP and should not be considered substitutes for GAAP measures, including revenues (for
Organic Revenue and Organic Revenue Growth), net income (for Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Net Income Margin, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin), cash flow
from operating activities (for Adjusted Free Cash Flow) and diluted earnings per share (for Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share), which we consider to be the most directly
comparable GAAP measures. These non-GAAP financial measures have limitations as analytical tools, and when assessing our operating performance, you should not consider
these non-GAAP financial measures in isolation or as substitutes for revenues, net income, operating cash flow or other consolidated financial statement data prepared in
accordance with GAAP. Other companies may calculate any or all of these non-GAAP financial measures differently than we do, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures.

(1)

(1)
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Liquidity and capital resources
As of September 30, 2025, the Company had $151.0 million in cash and cash equivalents and $11.6 million in restricted cash, compared to $195.8 million and $9.6 million,
respectively, as of December 31, 2024. The decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 was primarily attributable to $54.2 million of
cash paid for acquisitions, $15.9 million in member distributions, and $2.8 million in tax withholding on equity vesting, partially offset by positive cash flows from operations of $40.2
million.

The Company maintains access to the $50.0 million Revolving Facility, of which zero was outstanding at September 30, 2025. We were in compliance with all financial covenants
under our debt agreements as of the end of the period. Management believes existing liquidity sources, together with cash generated from operations, will be sufficient to meet
working capital, capital expenditure, and acquisition-related needs for at least the next 12 months.

Historical liquidity and capital resources

We have managed our historical liquidity and capital requirements primarily through cash generated from our operations. Prior to the IPO, our primary cash flow activities involved:
(1) generating cash flow from our operations; (2) making strategic acquisitions; (3) making distributions to Bunch Family Holdings, LLC, RenaissanceRe Ventures U.S. LLC and
GHC Woodlands Holdings LLC; and (4) making borrowings, interest payments, and repayments under our Credit Agreements (as defined below). On July 19, 2024, we completed
the IPO of 11,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock at an IPO price of $17.00 per share. On July 23, 2024, the underwriters purchased an additional 1,650,000 shares of Class
A Common Stock in connection with the underwriters’ full exercise of their option to purchase additional shares. We received approximately $192.9 million of net proceeds from the
IPO, including from the full exercise of the underwriters’ option, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and related offering expenses. As of September 30, 2025
and December 31, 2024, our cash and cash equivalents were $151.0 million and $195.8 million, respectively. We have used cash flow from operations primarily to pay
compensation and related expenses, general, administrative, and other expenses, debt service and distributions to our owners.

Credit agreements

On June 5, 2017, TWFG Holding, as borrower, entered into a credit agreement (as subsequently amended, the “Term Loan Credit Agreement”) with PNC Bank, National
Association, as lender. On July 30, 2019, TWFG Holding entered into a third amendment to the Term Loan Credit Agreement pursuant to which it borrowed $4.0 million pursuant to
a Term Loan B and used these proceeds for permitted acquisitions. On December 4, 2020, TWFG Holding entered into a fifth amendment to the Term Loan Credit Agreement
pursuant to which it borrowed an additional $13.0 million pursuant to a Term Loan C and used these proceeds for permitted acquisitions (such amount, together with the amount
borrowed on July 30, 2019, the “Term Loans”). On May 23, 2023, TWFG Holding entered into a ninth amendment to the Term Loan Credit Agreement to, among other things,
provide additional flexibility under the covenants contained therein. The Term Loan B was fully repaid by its maturity on July 30, 2024. The aggregate principal amounts of the Term
Loan C as of September 30, 2025 is $4.5 million as follows (in thousands):

Remainder of 2025 $ 484 
Year ended December 31, 2026 1,972 
Year ended December 31, 2027 2,034 
Total $ 4,490 

The Revolving Credit Agreement (the “Revolving Credit Agreement”) with PNC Bank National Association provides a revolving credit facility to the Company, with commitments in
an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $50.0 million (as amended on June 20, 2024, the “Revolving Facility,” and together with the Term Loan Credit Agreement, the “Credit
Agreements”). Borrowings constituting revolving loans under the Revolving Credit Agreement incur interest at the Term SOFR Rate (as defined therein) for the applicable interest
period plus a margin based on the consolidated leverage ratio of the Company between 2% and 2.75%, and a 0.10% adjustment. The borrowings under the Revolving Facility may
be used by the Company for permitted acquisitions, working capital and general corporate purposes. The Company pays a commitment fee on unutilized amounts under the
Revolving Facility of 0.20% up to 0.35% based on the consolidated leverage ratio. For the period ended September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Revolving Facility has an
unutilized capacity of $50.0 million and $50.0 million, respectively.
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Each of the Revolving Facility and the term loans requires the Company to maintain a consolidated leverage ratio of no greater than 2.00 to 1.00 (or, after the occurrence of certain
acquisitions, 2.50 to 1.00). As of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company was in compliance with these covenants. The carrying amount of the Company’s
variable rate debt as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 approximates fair value due to the short-term reset of the interest rate based on SOFR and the absence of a
credit spread.

Interest on Term Loan B and Term Loan C accrue at Daily Simple Secured Overnight Financing Rate (“SOFR”) plus the Benchmark Replacement Adjustment of 0.11448%,
0.26161%, or 0.42826% for the one-month, three-month, or six-month borrowing periods, respectively. At our option, the revolving credit facility under the Revolving Facility accrues
interest on amounts drawn at the Term SOFR Rate or Daily SOFR plus the SOFR Adjustment of 0.10% and Applicable Margin of 2.00% to 2.75%, each as defined in the Revolving
Facility. The Term Loans and the Revolving Facility are collateralized by substantially all the Company’s assets, which includes rights to future commissions.

Comparative cash flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the periods indicated (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2025 2024 Variance
Net cash provided by operating activities from continuing operations $ 40,213  $ 28,879  $ 11,334 
Net cash used in investing activities from continuing operations (63,745) (21,589) (42,156)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities from continuing operations (19,249) 147,147  (166,396)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash from continuing operations (42,781) 154,437  (197,218)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash from continuing operations, beginning of period 205,323  46,468  158,855 

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash from continuing operations, end of period $ 162,542  $ 200,905  $ (38,363)

Cash paid during the period for interest $ 152  $ 2,298  $ (2,146)

Comparison of the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025 and 2024

Operating activities

Operating activities from continuing operations provided $40.2 million and $28.9 million of cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.
The increase in net cash provided by operating activities was driven by a $5.0 million increase in net income, $0.3 million inflow from the change in working capital between periods,
which was primarily attributable to the increased collections on contingent income, and $6.0 million in net change of non-cash adjustments in the period which include amortization,
stock-based compensation, and non-cash lease expense. See “Consolidated Results of Operations” above for additional information regarding the results of our operations.

Investing activities

Investing activities from continuing operations used $63.7 million and $21.6 million of cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Our net investing
outflows increased primarily due to the higher level of intangible asset acquisitions in the current period of $54.2 million compared to $21.4 million in the prior period partially offset
by $0.5 million inflow from proceeds on the sale of intangible assets and other net decrease in investing outflows of $0.2 million. In addition, the Company made a $10.0 million
other investment held by a third party to facilitate premium financing arrangements during the period September 30, 2025. See Note 4 Intangible Assets and Acquisitions to our
Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for additional information regarding our asset acquisitions.

Financing activities

Financing activities from continuing operations used $19.2 million and provided $147.1 million of cash for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024. Our net financing
outflows was primarily due to the $200.7 million net proceeds received from the IPO in prior year, but none in the current year, $8.7 million increase in distributions to members, $2.9
million net decrease in carrier liabilities, $2.7 million payment related to tax withholding on vesting of equity awards, and $0.4 million payment for shelf registration costs. The net
financing outflows was partially offset by the $41.5 million decrease in payments to notes payable, $7.1 million decrease in deferred offering costs, and $0.4 million decrease in
deferred acquisition payable for the nine months ended September 30, 2025.
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Future sources and uses of liquidity

Our sources of liquidity include (1) cash on hand, (2) net working capital, (3) cash flows from operations and (4) borrowings on our Credit Agreements. We expect that our primary
liquidity needs will comprise of cash needed to (1) provide capital to facilitate the organic growth of our business, (2) pay operating expenses, including cash compensation to our
independent agents and our employees, (3) make payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement, (4) fund acquisitions, (5) pay interest and principal due on borrowings under our
Credit Agreements and (6) pay income taxes. We expect to have sufficient financial resources to meet our business requirements over the next 12 months and for the long-term,
including the ability to service our debt and contractual obligations, finance capital expenditures and make distributions, including tax distributions, to our stockholders. Although
cash from operations is expected to be sufficient to service these activities, we have the ability to borrow under our Credit Agreements to accommodate any timing differences in
cash flows. Additionally, we may in the future access the capital markets to obtain equity or debt financing, if needed, including to pursue acquisition opportunities.

We have certain obligations related to debt maturities and operating leases. As of September 30, 2025, we had $1.4 million of non-cancelable operating lease obligations for the
next 12 months. For the periods following the next 12 months, we have an additional $3.1 million of non-cancelable operating lease obligations. In addition, as of September 30,
2025, we have $4.5 million of debt maturities for the next 12 months comprised of $2.0 million of the remaining balance under the Term Loan C, $0.6 million in acquisition-related
notes, and $1.9 million of acquisition-related payables. For the periods following the next 12 months, we have an additional $5.1 million of debt maturities representing $2.5 million
under the Term Loan C, and $0.7 million in acquisition-related notes, and $1.9 million of acquisition-related payables. As of September 30, 2025, there was no outstanding balance
under our Revolving Facility. Any outstanding balances under our Revolving Facility, if any, will become due and payable during 2028. Annual interest rates on the acquisition-
related notes are 3.75% and 5.0%, and our effective interest rates on the Term Loan C for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 was 3.06%. As of September 30,
2025, we have an interest rate swap agreement associated with the Term Loan C, which converted the floating interest rates on these loans to fixed interest rates. See Note 6 Debt
to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report for additional information.

Off-balance sheet arrangements

We do not invest in any off-balance sheet vehicles that provide liquidity, capital resources, market or credit risk support, or engage in any activities that expose us to any liability that
is not reflected in our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Critical accounting estimates
We prepare our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with GAAP. In applying many of these accounting principles, we need to make assumptions,
estimates or judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses in our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. We base our estimates
and judgments on historical experience and other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. These assumptions, estimates or judgments; however, are
both subjective and subject to change, and actual results may differ from our assumptions and estimates. If actual amounts are ultimately different from our estimates, the revisions
are included in our results of operations for the period in which the actual amounts become known. We believe our significant accounting policies could potentially produce
materially different results if we were to change underlying assumptions, estimates or judgments. The accounting policies that we believe reflect our more significant estimates,
judgments and assumptions that are most critical to understanding and evaluating our reported financial results are: revenue recognition, intangible assets impairment, and income
taxes.

There have been no material changes in our critical accounting policies during the three months ended September 30, 2025 as compared to those disclosed in “Item 7.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” of our Annual Report other than above.

Recent accounting pronouncements
For a description of our recently adopted accounting pronouncements and recently issued accounting standards not yet adopted, see Note 2 Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies, to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Quarterly Report.
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Emerging growth company
We are an “emerging growth company,” as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), and we may remain an emerging growth company for up to
five years following the IPO. For so long as we remain an emerging growth company, we are permitted and intend to rely on certain exemptions from various public company
reporting requirements, including not being required to have our internal control over financial reporting audited by our independent registered public accounting firm pursuant to
Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act, reduced disclosure obligations regarding executive compensation, and exemptions from the requirements of holding a nonbinding advisory
vote on executive compensation and any golden parachute payments not previously approved.

Under the JOBS Act, emerging growth companies can delay adopting new or revised accounting standards issued after the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those
standards apply to private companies. We have elected to use this extended transition period for complying with certain new or revised accounting standards that have different
effective dates for public and private companies.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk
Market risk is the potential loss arising from adverse changes in market rates and prices, such as premium amounts, interest rates, and equity prices. We are exposed to market risk
through our Book of Business, investments, and borrowings under our Credit Agreements. We use derivative instruments to mitigate our risk related to the effect of rising interest
rates on our cash flows. However, we do not use derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

Insurance premium pricing within the P&C insurance industry has historically been cyclical, based on the underwriting capacity of the insurance industry and economic conditions.
External events, such as terrorist attacks, man-made and natural disasters, can also have significant impacts on the insurance market. We use the terms “soft market” and “hard
market” to describe the business cycles experienced by the industry. A soft market is an insurance market characterized by a period of declining premium rates, which can
negatively affect commissions earned by insurance agents. A hard market is an insurance market characterized by a period of rising premium rates, which, absent other changes,
can positively affect commissions earned by insurance agents.

Our investments are held primarily as cash and cash equivalents. These investments are subject to interest rate risk. The fair values of cash and cash equivalents as of
September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 approximated their respective carrying values due to their short-term duration and therefore, such market risk is not considered to be
material. We do not actively invest or trade in equity securities.

As of September 30, 2025, we had $162.5 million in cash and cash equivalents, which earned interest income of $5.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2025. The
impact of a hypothetical 100 basis point change in interest rates would have reduced/increased interest income by $0.6 million in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Income.

As of September 30, 2025, we had approximately $4.5 million of borrowings outstanding under our Term Loan Credit Agreement. We repaid the outstanding balances of our Term
Loan B and Revolving Facility in full as of June 30, 2024. As of December 31, 2024, we had approximately $5.9 million and $0 of borrowings outstanding under our Term Loan
Credit Agreement and Revolving Facility, respectively. These borrowings accrue interest tied to SOFR and therefore interest expense under these borrowings is subject to change.
The effect of an immediate hypothetical 10% change in interest rates would not have a material effect on our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
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Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, under the supervision and with the participation of our Principal Executive Officer (our Chief Executive Officer) and Principal Financial Officer (our Chief Financial
Officer), has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2025. The term “disclosure controls and procedures,” as defined in Rules
13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, means controls and other procedures of a company that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a
company in the reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and
forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by a company in the
reports that it files or submits under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the company’s management, including its principal executive and principal financial
officers, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Management recognizes that any disclosure controls and procedures, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving their
objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in evaluating the cost-benefit relationship of possible controls and procedures. Based on the evaluation of our
disclosure controls and procedures as of September 30, 2025, our Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer concluded that, as of such date, our disclosure controls
and procedures were effective at the reasonable assurance level.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

No change in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) occurred during the nine months ended September
30, 2025 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
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Part II - Other Information

Item 1. Legal Proceedings
From time-to-time, we may be involved in various legal proceedings and subject to claims that arise in the ordinary course of business. Although the results of litigation and claims
are inherently unpredictable and uncertain, we are not presently a party to any litigation the outcome of which, we believe, if determined adversely to us, would individually or taken
together have a material adverse effect on our business, operating results, cash flows, or financial condition.

Item 1A. Risk Factors
There have been no material changes to the risk factors disclosed under Part I, Item 1A. Risk Factors in our Annual Report.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Sales of Unregistered Securities

None.

Use of Proceeds

We received approximately $192.9 million of net proceeds after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of $14.4 million and related offering expenses of approximately
$7.8 million from the IPO. We used the net proceeds from the IPO (including the net proceeds received from the underwriters’ exercise of their option to purchase additional shares
of Class A Common Stock) to acquire a number of newly issued LLC Units equal to the number of shares of Class A Common Stock in the IPO from TWFG Holding, at a purchase
price per LLC Unit equal to the initial public offering price of Class A Common Stock after underwriting discounts and commissions. TWFG Holding used a portion of the proceeds it
received from the sale of LLC Units to pay the expenses in connection with the IPO and the Reorganization Transactions and to repay in full outstanding debt under our Revolving
Facility in the amount of $41.0 million.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

None.

Item 5. Other Information
(a) None.

(b) None.

(c) During the period covered by this Quarterly Report, none of the Company’s directors or officers adopted or terminated a “Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement” or “non-Rule 10b5-1
trading arrangement,” as those terms are defined in Regulation S-K, Item 408, that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule 10b5-1(c).
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Item 6. Exhibits
The following exhibits are filed as part of this report:

Exhibit number Description
3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of TWFG, Inc., dated July 17, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report

on Form 8-K (File No. 001-42177) filed on July 23, 2024)
3.2 Amended and Restated By-Laws of TWFG, Inc., dated July 17, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File

No. 001-42177) filed on July 23, 2024)
10.1* Amended Managing General Agency and Claims Administration Agreement by and between The Woodlands Insurance Company and TWFG General Agency,

LLC dated as of September 1, 2025
31.1* Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
31.2* Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a) and 15(d)-14(a), as adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
32.1** Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
32.2** Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
101.INS XBRL Instance Document- the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL

document
101.SCH XBRL Schema Document
101.CAL XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document
101.LAB XBRL Label Linkbase Document
101.PRE XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document
101.DEF XBRL Definition Linkbase Document
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)

*Filed herewith.
** Furnished.
+ Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan or agreement.
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Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly
authorized.

TWFG, Inc.
Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Richard F. Bunch III

Name: Richard F. Bunch III
Title: Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Janice E. Zwinggi
Name: Janice E. Zwinggi
Title: Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Richard F. Bunch III, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of TWFG, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e))
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect
the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Richard F. Bunch III
Name: Richard F. Bunch III
Title: Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

I, Janice E. Zwinggi, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of TWFG, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of
operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e))
and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which
this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the
registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the
audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect
the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Janice E. Zwinggi
Name: Janice E. Zwinggi
Title: Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

Certification of the Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to Rule 18 U.S.C. Section 1350





In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of TWFG, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2025, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “Report”), I, Richard F. Bunch III, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Richard F. Bunch III
Name: Richard F. Bunch III
Title: Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 32.2

Certification of the Chief Financial Officer

Pursuant to Rule 18 U.S.C. Section 1350





In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of TWFG, Inc. (the “Company”) for the period ended September 30, 2025, as filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange
Commission (the “Report”), I, Janice E. Zwinggi, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of
the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: November 12, 2025 By: /s/ Janice E. Zwinggi
Name: Janice E. Zwinggi
Title: Chief Financial Officer


